
The 1996-97 

Guide to 
Student 

Government 

WAKE FOREST 
UNIVERSITY 

-- 





The Guide 
to Wake Forest University 

Student Government 

1996-97 
Office of Student Government 



1996-97 Student Government executive officers: (l to r, seated) Christina Schippers, president; Will 
Ashworth, speaker of the house; (l to r, standing) Chris Cathcart, treasurer; David Slade, secretary 



WAKE FOREST 
UNIVERSITY 

tudent Government 
Office of the President 

Welcome to Wake Forest University! 

As we enter the 1996-97 school year, I hope that you will take full advantage of the 
opportunities provided by Wake Forest to broaden yourself both inside and outside the 
classroom. I encourage all students, both new and returning, to become involved in 
extracurricular life. Wake Forest is a community where students strive for excellence not 
only in their academics, but also in their participation with Student Government, Student 
Union, campus media, sports, Greek life, religious organizations and numerous other 
University groups. 

This publication, The Guide to the Wake Forest University Student Government, and the 
revised Wake Forest Student Handbook provide new approaches to communicating the 
resources available to students from the administration, Student Government, student 
groups, and the Winston-Salem community. By providing students a guide to their 
"government," our hope is to create a student government that is more visible and 
accessible. The material presented within The Guide discusses SG history, branch descrip 
tions, committee structure, the constitution, and the judicial hearing processes. 

The 1996-97 school year will present an array of opportunities and challenges for Student 
Government. With the implementation of the Plan for the Class of 2000, it is more impor 
tant than ever that students voice their opinions so that student input can be taken into 
consideration when decisions are made. During the year, Student Government will 
continue its efforts to finalize the construction of Shorty's as a campus coffeehouse pub, 
improve communication between representatives and students, and work to ensure that 
the student voice is effectively heard by the administration. As your Student Government 
president, I am excited about the potential that this year has to offer. Never hesitate to 
voice your opinions, concerns, or ideas to any of the student leaders. It is our purpose to 
work with and for the student body. Our success is dependent on student input. 

Even more important is the interaction and involvement between the Wake Forest com 
munity and Student Government. Please utilize the resources Student Government can 
offer you and your organizations. Further, I hope you find The Guide to be of assistance 
in answering questions regarding the executive, legislative and judicial branches of 
government. It is also my hope that you will use this information to make your voice 
heard and become personally involved in your Student Government. My office door is 
always open. I encourage you to come by and introduce yourself so that we may get to 
know you better. The other executive officers and I eagerly await the chance to work with 
you and for you in the coming year. 

Sincerely, 

Christina M. Schippers 
President, Student Government 

Box 7292 Reynolda Station • Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27109 • (910) 759-5987 



Contents 

I 
Letter from SG president 3 
Brief History and Goals 5 

Areas of Focus for 1996-97 5 
Organization Chart 6 
Branches of Government 7 
Executive Branch 7 

Standing Executive Committees 
Athletics Advisory Committee 7 
Food Services Committee 7 
Health & Counseling Services Committee 7 
Housing Committee 7 
Race Relations Committee 7 
University Security Advisory Committee 7 

Ad Hoc Executive Committees 
Recycling Committee ., 7 
Shorty's Advisory Board 7 
Elections Committee 7 

Legislative Branch 8 
Committees of the Legislature 

Academic Committee 8 
Appropriations & Budget Committee 8 
Campus Life Committee 8 
Judiciary Committee 8 
Physical Planning Committee 8 

Standing Committees of Legislature 
Student Relations Committee 8 
Charter Committee 8 
Committee on Committees 8 
Publicity Committee 8 
Student Budget Advisory Committee 9 

Judicial Branch 9 
Honor Council 9 
Judicial Board 9 
Student Counselors 9 

Students in University Government 10 
Student Trustee 10 
Students on University Committees 10 

Committee on Academic Affairs 10 
Committee on Academic Planning 10 
Committee on Admissions 10 
Committee on Scholarship & Student Aid 10 
Committee on Institutional Planning 10 

Committee on Library Planning 10 
Committee on Honors 10 
Judicial Council 10 
Committee on Student Life 10 
Group Advisory Panel 10 

Constitution of the Student Government 11 
Article 1 - Bill of Rights 11 
Article II - Executive Branch 11 
Article III - Legislative Branch 12 
Article IV - Judicial Branch 12 
Article V - Students in University Government.. .. 14 
Article VI - Statutes 14 
Article VII - Amendment 14 
Article VIII - Ratification 14 

Statutes 15 
Index to Statute I - Judicial Branch Procedures 15 
Statute I - Judicial Branch Procedures 15 
Statute II - Elections 24 
Statute III - Removal from Office 25 
Statute IV - Replacement 26 
Statute V - Committee Composition and 

Procedures 26 
Hearing Practices for Students Before 

University Officers 27 
I. Jurisdiction 27 
II. Complaints 27 
III. Response 27 
IV. Schedule 27 
V. Hearing 27 
VI. Decision 28 
VII. Appeals 28 

Cons ti tu tion of the Judicial Council 28 
I. Membership 28 
II. Powers 28 
III. Procedures 28 
IV. Hearing 28 

Student Organization Process 29 
Student Organization Recognition 29 
The Group Hearing Process 29 

Group Hearing Process - Case Path 31 
Individual Judicial Process 32 

Questions and Answers , 32 
Individual Case - Flow Chart 33 
Quick Reference 34 
SG Calendar - Fall 1996 35 
Index 36 

4 



Brief History and Goals 

Brief History of Student Government 
and Areas of Focus for 1996·97 

W ake Forest University has a long tradition of 
strong student leadership. This leadership is 
fostered by the University's commitment to 

its students. The Wake Forest University Student Gov 
ernment is responsible for orchestrating student leader 
ship in every facet of student life throughout the Wake 
Forest community. The Student Government's function 
is to represent and voice the needs and concerns of all 
undergraduate students and to formulate policy for the 
betterment of the entire student body and campus com 
munity. 

Modeled after the United States federal system, the 
Wake Forest Student Government consists of executive, 
legislative, and judicial branches. This strong frame 
work creates a system where the executive branch pro 
vides vision, planning, and initiative; the legislative 
branch cultivates debate and generates ideas; and the 
judicial branch hears violations of the honor and judi 
cial systems. 

Wake Forest University's Student Government is not 
a club, organization, or association; it is indeed a gov 
ernment. This student government acts as a liaison be 
tween the Wake Forest faculty and staff. Whether initi 
ating a proposal or policy or reacting to a particular 
policy or event, the Student Government utilizes its 
lobbying power and works collaboratively with the 
faculty and staff of the Wake Forest community. 
Throughout the history of Student Government, this 
joint relationship has brought to fruition many student 
ideas and proposals. From the first visitation and danc 
ing policies to alcohol and social host liability issues, 
from initiating a cable system on campus to creating a 
student-operated television station, from debates in the 
legislature to the 1988 Presidential Debate, and from the 
building of the Benson Center to creating a universal 
campus debit card, the Wake Forest University Student 

Government has been on the front lines-fighting for 
students' concerns, initiating ideas, and collaboratively 
seeking the implementation of proposals and projects. 

The 1996-97 school year offers a variety of challenges 
and issues for Student Government to address. In addi 
tion to promoting such ongoing projects as the imple 
mentation of Shorty's as a campus social center and 
reinforcement of the honor code, Student Government 
will be challenged to ensure that student concerns are 
heard by the rest of the university community. This role 
is particularly important as Wake Forest enters a period 
in which it seeks improvement. As your voice in Uni 
versity affairs, Student Government must ensure that 
all changes resulting from this effort consider the col 
lective interests of the student body. 

Therefore, your Student Government will work hard 
in the coming year to practice effective campus-wide 
communication. This conscious effort includes such 
measures as holding introductory meetings for each 
residence hall, distributing a list of representatives that 
students can contact with concerns, as well as promot 
ing Student Government updates through the 
University's computer system, as well as the Student 
Government home page. "Door-to-door" legislature 
campaigns will be expanded in 1996-97, thus ensuring 
a more effective and personable government for the 
student population. Additionally, Student Government 
hopes to co-sponsor campus-wide parties with other 
student organizations. 

The coming year will continue to follow Student 
Government's tradition of strong leadership, vision, 
and initiative. Student Government's main purpose is 
to serve students. If at any time you, the student, have 
any concerns, ideas, comments or criticism, never hesi 
tate to voice them. The Student Government offices are 
located in Suite 304 of the Benson University Center. SG 
officerscanbereachedat5293 orvia e-mailatsg@wfu.edu. 
Wake Forest is a great university and Student Govern 
ment exists to make it even better for you. 

5 



Organization Chart 

Executive Officers 
President - Tina Schippers 

Speaker of the House - Will Ashworth 
Secretary - David Slade 

Treasurer - Chris Cathcart 
Chief of Staff - Jennifer Steinberg 

Executive Branch 
President 

I 
Standing Executive Committees 
Athletics Advisory 
Food Services 
Heal th and Counseling Services 
Housing 
Race Relations 
University Security Advisory , 

Ad Hoc Executive Committees 
Recycling Committee 
Shorty's Advisory Board 
Elections 
Public Relations Director 
Office Manager 

Legislative Branch 
Speaker of the House 

I 
Committees of the Legislature 
Academic 
Appropriations and Budget 
Campus Life 
Judiciary 
Physical Planning 
Student Relations 

Standing Committees of Legislature 
Charter Committee 
Committee on Committees - President 
Publicity Committee - Secretary 
Student Budget Advisory Committee 

- Treasurer 

I 
I I I I 

Honor Council Judicial Student Counselors Judicial Board 
Chair & Vice-Chair Council Coordinator Co-Chairs 
Kelly La Chapelle Tracey Abbott 
and Tripp Parker and Jamey Spencer 

Judicial Branch 

Students in University Government 
Committees of the University 

Academic Affairs 
Academic Planning 

Admissions 
Group Advisory Panel 

Honors 
Institutional Planning 

Library Planning 
Orientation 

Scholarships and Student Aid 
Student Life 

Student Trustee: E. Joy Vermillion 

6 



Branches of Government 

W ake Forest University Student Government 
is comprised of the executive, legislative, 
and judicial branches. Each branch is dis 

tinct, serving the student body in a different capacity. 
Brief descriptions of each branch's purpose and compo 
sition are included. 

Executive Branch 

The executive branch is composed of four executive 
officers who provide initiative and planning, oversee the 
operations of Student Government, and act as liaisons 
between students and other constituencies of the Univer 
sity. It maintains the responsibility of responding to 
changes in the campus community and considering ways 
in which these developments affect student life. The ex 
ecutives for this year are: 

Tina Schippers, president 
Will Ashworth, speaker of the house 
David Slade, secretary 
Chris Cathcart, treasurer 
Jennifer Steinberg, chief of staff 

The branch also consists of the legislature committee 
chairs, the executive committee chairs, their six respective 
committees, the public relations director, and the office 
manager. 

Standing Executive Committees 

Athletics Advisory Committee 
This committee carries out activities and voices student 

opinion in athletically related issues. It works in coordina 
tion with the athletic department and the Faculty Athletics 
Committee to resolve problems in this area. 

Currently, the committee is focusing on interaction 
between student athletes and students, discount rates for 
guest tickets, and creating a program during orientation 
addressing the role of athletics at Wake Forest. 

Food Services Committee 
This committee researches campus dining concerns. It 

works in coordination with the campus dining service to 
create workable resolutions. 

Health and Counseling Services Committee 
This committee works with the Student Health Service 

and the University Counseling Center in promoting better 
overall health services for the student body. Currently, the 

committee is involved with confidentiality and insurance 
matters. Plans are also in effect to develop a column for the 
Old Gold and Black. The committee is continually working 
on making the health service a more accessible place for 
students. 

Housing Committee 
This committee works in coordination with the Office 

of Residence Life and Housing to improve housing poli 
cies and represent student opinion in such matters. 

Race Relations Committee 
The purpose of this committee is to promote student 

awareness of minority affairs by seeking out concerns and 
creating a forum for continual improvement within the 
campus community. 

University Security Advisory Committee 
This committee works with University Police to pro 

mote awareness and educate the student body on issues of 
security. 

Ad Hoc Executive Committees 

Also included in the executive branch are ad hoc execu 
tive committees which are established to meet the de 
mands of current issues that may arise within Student 
Government. 

Recycling Committee 
Itscreationisthemeansforimplementingacampuswide 

recycling effort. The committee works in coordination 
with Facilities Management and has achieved significant 
progress recently. This is benchmarked by the hiring of a 
full-time recycling coordinator who will work directly 
with the committee to involve all campus constituencies 
in the program. 

Shorty's Advisory Board 
This committee was created two years ago to assist with 

the ongoing effort of establishing Shorty's as a social 
center on campus. Its members address such relevant 
issues as the structural planning of construction for the 
project. 

Elections Committee 
This committee plans, oversees, and conducts the elec 

tions of Student Government's executive officers, legisla 
tors, members of the honor council and judicial board. 

Legislative Branch 

The legislative branch debates many of the issues and 
concerns brought to the attention of the executive branch, 

7 



Physical Planning Committee 
The committee considers such matters relating to the 

physical facilities of the campus. 
This year its activities have included energy conserva 

tion for residence halls, improved lighting changes, and 
working with Facilities Management on the current reno 
vation of campus residence halls and buildings. 

as well as issues raised by students. Students elect one 
representative for every £ift)r students in each residence 
hall and off-campus/theme housing. The legislature is 
composed of four standing committees and six commit 
tees that research problems and create solutions. 

Committees of the Legislature 

The committees of the legislature are responsible for 
issues that may arise during the year in each respective 
area. 

Academic Committee 
The Academic Committee deals primarily with the 

academic planning and curriculum of the University. 
Recently, it has focused on reconciling changes in the 
academic calendar, extending library hours, reevaluating 
the credit system, the professor evaluation process, the 
program planning process, and course syllabi on file in the 
library and on the SG home page. 

Appropriations and Budget Committee 
This committee determines the financial needs of new 

organizations applying for SBAC funds and presents con 
clusions to the legislature for approval. 

The committee will continue to research funding op 
tions for additional Hearn Scholarships, a leadership schol 
arship awarded to rising seniors. 

Campus Life Committee 
The committee looks into improvements of student 

services and overall campus life. It considers services that 
are non-physical nor economic. 

Major tasks this year include organization of the stu 
dent ticket distribution for all ACC basketball games, 
creation of a "campus calendar," suggestions for the com 
puter center, researching the possibility of another sundry 
shop in North Residence Hall, and the addition of the 
Village Soda Shop on the Deacon dining plan. 

Judiciary Committee 
This committee considers honor and social regulations 

which govern students and the judicial procedures which 
surround them. 

Recently, the committee enacted the Legal Referral 
System which enables students to receive a free thirty 
minute consultation with area attorneys, proposed a Stu 
dent Bill of Rights and a judicial flow chart. The committee 
is also in the process of enacting judicial reforms and 
creating a written honor code. 

Student Relations Committee 
The committee relays pertinent information from fac 

ulty, administration, and Student Government to the stu 
dent body and concentrates on furthering the communica 
tion of these constituencies. 

Major projects have included finalizing the Demon 
Deacon Discount Program from area vendors, the report 
ing of Student Life Committee members to the legislature, 
a faculty-student mixer, numerous open forums on Greek 
life and tuition, and campus-wide parties. 

Standing Committees of Legislature 

The four standing committees of the legislature exist to 
handle designated responsibilities which arise on an an 
nual basis. 

Charter Committee 
The committee's formal purpose is to review a potential 

organization's constitution and bylaws to determine if 
they are in accordance with the institution's mission. 
Based on this research the committee may endorse or not 
recommend the organization for approval by the entire 
legislature. During the past year the primary effort of the 
committee has been directed toward the transition of 
women's societies into national sororities. In addition, the 
tremendous task of updating and organizing existing 
organizations' constitutions into a central file has been 
taken on. 

Committee on Committees 
This committee interviews students for vacancies of 

student government positions that may arise and recom 
mends candidates for approval by the legislature. It is 
chaired by the president and composed of legislators. 

Publicity Committee 
This committee is responsible for publicizing all Stu 

dent Government events. It gathers the appropriate infor 
mation from all bodies of Student Government and dis 
tributes this information in a timely fashion to campus 
constituencies. 

8 



Student Budget Advisory Committee 
Chaired by the treasurer and composed of one elected · 

representative from each class, three appointed members 
and the president, this committee researches and pro 
poses the allocation of funds for student organizations 
through the SBAC' s annual budget which is approved by 
the legislature. This task entails the appropriation of over 
$300,000. 

Judicial Branch 

The judicial branch is comprised of two entities, the 
Honor Council and the Judicial Board, each of which 
functions independently with the common goal of assess 
ing the possibilities of violations of College rules and 
infractions of the honor code and providing a fair determi 
nation of such incidents, for which appropriate sanctions 
may be assigned based on the responsibility of the student 
for his or her actions. A third entity, the Student Counselor 
organization, provides competent representation of any 
student facing judicial action. 

Honor Council 
The Honor Council investigates accusations of honor 

code violations in an academic setting and holds hearings 
for incidents in which a charge is warranted as a result of 
investigation by a Council member. The purpose of a 
Council hearing is to gain information from both the 
accused student and others related to the incident so that 
the Council may deliberate after the hearing to determine 
the guilt or lack thereof of the student in question. Once 
the student's status has been determined, it is then the 
purpose of the Council to recommend appropriate sanc 
tions. 

The Council is comprised of one chair, one vice chair, 
and three members of the senior, junior, sophomore, and 
first-year classes. Council members for this year are: 

Tripp Parker, chair 
Kelly La Chapelle, vice-chair 
Bengt Carlson 
Carolyn Escobar 
Robin Gelinas 
Jonathan Harper 
John Hocutt 
Matt Jamison 

Beau Johnson 
Aaron Oakley 
Stephen Patton 
Three members to be elected from the first-year class. 

Judicial Board 
The Judicial Board investigates accusations of viola 

tions of misconduct occurring in a social context and holds 
hearings for incidents where a charge is warranted based 
on the results of an investigation by a member of the 
board. The hearing, during which information from both 
the accused student and all others pertinent to the incident 
is obtained, precedes deliberation by members of the 
board and the deliberative co-chair, at which time guilt or 
lack thereof is ascertained. A second deliberation is then 
held so that members of the board may collectively deter 
mine appropriate sanctioning. 

The board is comprised of two co-chairs and four 
members of the senior, junior, and sophomore classes. 
Board members for this year are: 

Tracey Abbott, co-chair 
Jamey Spencer, co-chair 
Elise Adams 
Sean Britain 
Erin K. Grall 
John Hage 
Josh Kellet 
Matt Lane 
Christopher Locascio 
Jonathan Perry 
Jennifer Salyer 
Tom Segars 
Maggie Shaffer 
Kurt Shotzberger 

Student Counselors 
The Student Counselor program maintains its position 

as an organization which provides competent and able 
representation to any student facing action from the Wake 
Forest judicial system. The purpose of the student counse 
lors is to interpret the constitution of Wake Forest as it 
pertains to the case in question. The priority of the student 
counselors is to represent that student to the best of the 
counselor's ability in conjunction with the Code of Ethics 
of the Wake Forest constitution. 

9 



Students in 
University Government 

I n most cases University Committee appointments are 
recommended by the Student Government president 
to the appropriate dean after an interviewing process. 

The dean then makes his or her selection based on the SG 
president's recommendations to be followed by the ap 
proval of the president of the University. 

Student Trustee 

The Student Trustee is the major exception to the method 
of selection involving students in University government. 
The first step for the selection of the student trustee 
involves an interview process with the Student Govern 
ment Committee on Committees for all potential candi 
dates. Based on these interviews, the Committee on Com 
mittees shall nominate six applicants for the position of 
student trustee. These names will be forwarded to the 
student body for a campuswide election. The names of the 
top three candidates from the election shall b_e present~d 
to the Student Life Committee. The Student Life Commit 
tee shall determine which of these candidates will be 
designated as student trustee after a series of inter:views. 
The Student Life Committee then submits its nominee to 
the Board of Trustees for final approval. The student 
trustee is granted a one-year term with the second year 
pending an invitation from the board. 

Joy Vermillion ('98) completes her two-year term as 
student trustee at the end of the 1996-97 fiscal year. The 
new student trustee position is open to all members of the 
classes of 1999 and 2000 who are not on social or academic 
probation. The process begins in March of 1997 and ~ill 
coincide with the spring Student Government executive 
officer elections. The initial interviewing process will be 
followed by a campus-wide election. The candidates with 
the top three vote counts will be interviewed by ~e 
Student Life Committee before the end of the spnng 
semester. The new student trustee will begin his or her 
term during the fall semester of 1997 at the Board of 
Trustees' first meeting for that fiscal year. 

Students on University Committees 

Committee on Academic Affairs 
The Committee on Academic Affairs has responsibility 

for scheduling the academic calendar, scheduling classes 
and final exams, appeals for graduation and readmittance 
in the undergraduate college. 

Committee on Academic Planning 
This committee forms long-range goals, academic poli 

cies and programs. The group also serves as the major 

liaison for the provost, administration, and planning or 
ganizations in other divisions of the University to the 
faculty of the College. This committee in the past has 
worked with changes in the curriculum, and the creation 
and evolution of International and Women's Studies offices. 

Committee on Admissions 
The Committee on Admissions serves as an advisory 

committee to the director of admissions and his office. The 
committee is a joint faculty, administration, and student 
committee. The committee evaluates admission standards, 
determines administrative procedures, and reports to the 
faculty at the beginning of each academic year. 

Committee on Scholarship and Student Aid 
This committee reviews possible scholarship changes, 

makes awards and renewals of all scholarships, conces 
sions, student aid, and grants. The group is also involved 
in the process to withdraw scholarships or financial aid. 

Committee on Institutional Planning 
This group advises the administration on the long 

range plans for building renovations which relate to the 
undergraduate College and the Wayne Calloway School 
of Business and Accountancy. 

Committee on Library Planning 
This committee undertakes long-range planning for 

library collection and development, allocates book and 
periodical funds to academic departments, and oversees 
the library's general fund. This committee acts as an advisory 
board to the director of the Z. Smith Reynolds Library. 

Committee on Honors 
This committee cooperates with departments in initiat 

ing departmental honors programs, supervises the inter 
disciplinary honors program, and recommends to the 
faculty for its approval candidates for "Honors in the Arts 
and Sciences" and "Distinction" in their major. 

Judicial Council 
This group is one of the bodies in the Judicial Process. 

This group directs the undergraduate judicial system, and 
hears cases on appeal from trial bodies. 

Committee on Student Life 
This joint administrative, faculty and student commit 

tee functions as the primary policy formulator for all 
aspects of student life except academics. Issues range from 
Greek life, student/ faculty relations, alcohol policies, so 
cial issues, to spiritual and cultural issues. The committee 
evaluates the contributions of student organizations to the 
life of Wake Forest and recommends the granting or removal 
of charters of undergraduate student organizations. 

Group Advisory Panel 
This committee hears judicial cases involving student 

organizations and other campus groups. The panel is an 
advisory board only; the dean makes the final decision in all 
cases. 

10 



Constitution of the 
Student Government 

Article I - Bill of Rights 

SECTION 1 - Every duly enrolled member of the undergraduate 
student body of Wake Forest University shall be a citizen of the 
Student Government with the right to vote in general elections and 
the right to be represented in the various branches of that govern 
ment. 

SECTION 2 - No student shall be denied his /her rights for reasons 
of race, religion, sex, class, or beliefs. 

SECTION 3 - The judicial bodies of the Student Government shall 
not take disciplinary actions against any student without prior 
notice of the alleged violation and a fair hearing or trial by a student 
jury. 

SECTION 4 - No student shall be denied the right to establish 
organizations and groups unless they conflict with theregulationsof 
the University. 

[According to the trustee bylaws, matters pertainingto,student life, 
including all student organizations, ate under the jurisdiction of the 
administration and the faculty of Wake Forest College acting jointly. 
The principal agency through which action is exercised is the Joint 
Committee on Student Life, which is composed of three members each 
of the administration, the faculty, and the student body.] 

Article II - Executive Branch 

SECTION 1 - Members of the Executive Branch and Their 
Rights and Duties 

Subsection a - The president shall (1) call and preside over 
meetings of the student body, (2) appoint such committees as are 
necessary for the implementation of Student Government actions, 
(3) serve as chairperson of the cabinet and the legislature's Commit 
tee on Committees, ( 4) serve as a non-voting memberof the Student 
Budget Advisory Committee and appoint its three non-elected 
members, (5) upon invitation, attend meetings of the Board of 
Trustees as a non-voting participant, (6) serve as a non-voting 
memberofthe legislature, and (7) seek information about University 
decisions concerning students and assist in its distribution. 

Subsection b- The speakerofthe house shall (1) call and preside 
over meetings of the student legislature, (2) appoint committees 
within the legislature necessary to implement legislative actions, 
and (3) assist the president of the Student Government and serve as 
a voting member of the legislature only in the case of a tie. 

Subsection c- The secretary shall (1) serve as a voting member 
and keep the records of the legislature, (2) be responsible for Student 
Government correspondence, and (3) serve as chairperson of the 
Secretariat Committee. 

Subsection d - The treasurer shall (1) serve as a voting member 
of the legislature, (2) have charge of all Student Government money 
and disburse it at the direction of the legislature, and (3) serve as 
chairperson of the Student Budget Advisory Committee. 

SECTION 2 - Executive Committees and Their FUnctions 
Subsection a - The cabinet shall consist of the chairs of the 

standingcommitteesand be chaired by the speaker for the purpose 
of coordinating all Student Government actions. 

Subsection b - The Secretariat Committee shall consist of 
volunteer members and a paid staff, organized and chaired by the 
Student Government secretary for the purpose of handling all 
clerical work for the various branches of Student Government. 

SECTION 3 - Executive Advisory Committees and Their 
Functions 

Subsection a - The Athletics Advisory Committee shall (1) 
research athletic practices for the Student Governrnent and help 
carry out Student Government actions which pertain to athletics and 
(2) work with the faculty Athletics Committee in discussing policies 
for the athletic program and represent student opinion in such 
matters. 

Subsection b - The Food Services Committee shall (1) research 
procedures and policies of the University food services company 
and help implement Student Government actions which pertain to 
food services and (2) work with the food services company and 
promote projects which will improve service to students. 

Subsection c- The Health and Counseling Services Committee 
shall (1) research the procedures and policies of the University health 
clinic and the University Counseling Center and help implement 
Student Government actions which pertain to health care and 
psychological services and (2) work with the University health clinic 
and the center in promoting better health services. 

Subsection d-The Housing Committee shall (1) research the 
procedures and policies of the residence life and housing office and 
help implement Student Government recommendations which per 
tain to housing and (2) work with the residence life and housing 
office in improving housing policies and represent student policies 
and student opinion in such matters. 

Subsectione- The Race Relations Committee shall (1) promote 
student awareness of minority affairs and concerns, (2) determine 
the needs and problem areas of minority students, (3) articulate and 
seek resolution of problem areas of race relations, and (4) work to 
better incorporate minority students into the campus commu 
nity. 

Subsection f- The Career Services Committee shall (1) work 
in conjunction with the Career Services office to promote aware 
ness of career opportunities, and (2) help implement Student 
Government recommendations which pertain to career-related 
opportunities. 

Subsection g - The Security Advisory Committee shall (1) 
research the concerns of students in regard to safety and security 
matters, (2) advise the Wake Forest University Police of the 
security concerns of students, and (3) recommend to the Wake 
Forest University Police measures to improve the security of the 
Wake Forest campus. 

SECTION 4 - Auxiliary Executive Positions 
Subsection a - The chief of staff shall be an unpaid, executive 

position appointed by the president with the advice and consent 
of the Student Government legislature when deemed necessary 
by the president. The duties of this office shall include (1) manag 
ing the Office of the President, (2) serving as personal adviser to 
the president, and (3) organizing the appointment process for the 
vacant positions throughout the university government. 

Subsection b - The public relations director shall be an 
unpaid, executive position appointed by the president with the 
advice and consent of the legislature when deemed necessary by 
the Executive Cabinet. The duties of this office shall include (1) 
coordinate media coverage of all Student Government events 
such as Open Forum, regular meetings, special announcements, 

11 



from its accepted regulations and conflicts with University or Student 
Government rules. 

Subsection c- The Student Budget AdvisoryCommittee, chaired 
by the Student Government treasurer and composed of one elected 
budget representative from each class, three appqinted members, 
and the president, shall (1) examine and publish the appropriations 
of the funds which apply to student activities, (2) determine the 
wishes of the student body with regard to the spending of these 
funds, and (3) distribute its proposed budget to the legislature one 
week prior to its vote for approval, and present the approved budget 
for dispensation of the funds to the University vice president and 
treasurer. 

Subsection d- The Publicity Committee, chaired by a legislator, 
shall (1) publicize projects of the Student Government, (2) gather 
information from all bodies and committees of Student Government, 
and (3) relay pertinent faculty, administration, and Student Govern 
ment actions to the student body. 

and any other event in which the student body would need to be 
informed; (2) serve as a presipential liaison to the Pub Row Board 
and attend meetings as a Student Government ob.server; and (3) 
work extensively with the Student Government legislature's 
Publicity Committee to develop new programs to increase Stu 
dent Government's visibility and accessibility to the Wake Forest 
community. 

Article Ill - Legislative Branch 
SECTION 1- The Legislative Functions and Composition 

Subsection a - The functions of the student legislature shall be 
to (1) recommend recognition as well as suspension of student 
organizations, (2) censure student organizations which violate their 
constitutions, (3) articulate student wishes for the expenditure of 
funds which apply to student activities, (4) supervise the selection 
of student nominees for membership on faculty committees consis 
tent with the faculty bylaws, item F.5., (5) promote, organize, and 
fund programs of benefit to the student body and community, and 
( 6) represent the interest of students in social and academic matters. 

Subsection b- The composition of the student legislature shall 
be as follows: each living unit shall elect from among its residents 
one legislator for each fifty occupants of that unit. Where there are 
twenty-five or more additional occupants, another legislator shall 
bechosen. Llvingunitshousingfewerthanfiftyandatleasttwenty 
fiveshallelectonelegislator. (Thelivingunitsareasfollows: Poteat, 
Kitchin, Taylor, Davis, Efird,Huffman, Bostwick,Johnson, Babcock, 
Luter, Collins, Palmer, Piccolo, and all satellite housing and day 
students.) Additional members are the Student Government secre 
tary and treasurer and one member of the Committee on Student 
Life. In the event that no African-American student is elected to 
Student Government legislature, the Committee on Committees 
will appoint one student to legislature from a list of names 
submitted by the Black Student Alliance as outlined in the 
Statutes. The president of the Student Government and speaker of 
the house serve as non-voting members. 

Subsection c - One representative from each University 
recognized student organization shall have the privilege of discus 
sion during the consideration of legislation. 

SECTION 2 - Standing Legislative Committees and Their 
Functions 

Subsection a- The Committee on Committees, chaired by the 
president and composed of legislators, shall (1) publicize and 
explain the functions of available faculty committee positions, (2) 
solicit, interview, and recommend prospective faculty committee 
members to the legislature, (3) relay information and relevant 
actions between Student Government and student members of 
faculty committees, and (4) organize material from the various 
faculty committees and relay it to the student body. 

Subsection b - The Charter Committee, composed of legisla 
tors, shall (1) review the constitution and bylaws of any student 
group seeking recognition as an official Wake Forest University 
organization to see that its purposes do not conflict with University 
or Student Government regulations and that it does not discrimi 
nate on the basis of race or creed, (2) recommend the recognition of 
reviewed groups to the legislature, and (3) recommend suspension 
of any previously approved student organization which deviates 

Article IV - Judicial Branch 

Terms in Article IV and the Statutes related to the Judicial Branch 
should be construed to have their ordinary non-legal meaning. 

SECTION 1- The Function of the Judicial Branch 
The function of the judicial branch is to provide through self 

governance a fair determination of whether a student has violated a 
College rule and to assess penalties. The two student judicial bodies 
are the Honor Council and the Judicial Board. 

SECTION 2 - The Honor Council's Purpose, Membership, 
and Duties 

Subsection a - Wake Forest College is firmly committed to 
principles of honor. The honor system is based on the principle that 
a spirit of trust should pervade all aspects of student life. Its essence 
is that each student's word can be trusted and that any violation of a 
student's word is an offense against the community. 

Membership in the student body signifies a student's commit 
ment to the honor system. It is the responsibility of every student to 
act honorably in all phases of student life, to understand the rights 
and responsibilities under the honor system, and to preserve the 
integrity of the system. 

Subsection b- The purpose of the Honor Council shall be: (1) to 
promote the honor system within the College community, (2) to bring 
to the attention of the dean of the College practices which encourage 
violations of the system, (3) to receive and investigate reports of 
allegedviolationsandtobringcharges,and(4)toholdhearingsonthe 
charges in accordance with the Constitution and the statutes. 

Subsection c - Membership and Duties. 
The honor system shall be administered by the Honor Council 

and its officers. 
(1) It shall be the duty of the chairperson to preside at all 

meetings and hearings of the Council, to appoint investigators, to 
prevent unnecessary delays in the investigation, to ensure that the 
accused student is informed of his/her rights, to participate in the 
meetings of the Judicial Conference, and to arrange for the hearing of 
any student when investigations prove that a hearing is warranted. 

(2) It shall be the duty of the vice chairperson to perform the 
duties of the chairperson in the absence or at the request of the 
chairperson, and to direct and maintain order in the deliberations of 
the Council. 

12 



Subsection h - The student has the right to request that the 
hearing be reopened upon the written presentation of germane new 
evidence. The officers of the Honor Council shall detenninewhether 
the hearing will be reopened. 

Subsection i - The student has the right to appeal any decision 
to the Judicial Council. 

SECTION 4 - The Judicial Board's Purpose, Membership, 
and Duties 

Subsection a - The purpose of the Judicial Board shall be: (1) to 
promote the social conduct code within the College community, (2) 
to bring to the attention of the Dean of Student Services practices 
which encourage violations of the code, (3) to receive and investigate 
reports of alleged violations and to bring charges of social miscon 
duct, (4) to hold hearings on the charges in accordance with the 
Constitution and the statutes, and (5) to be responsible for all 
violations of University rules and regulations not under the jurisdic 
tion of the Honor Council, the director of residence life and housing, 
or the traffic appeals board. The director of residence life and 
housing shall have jurisdiction over property damage and posses 
sion of contraband items as enumerated in the housing contract. 

Subsection b - Membership and Duties. The Judicial Code of 
the Wake Forest College shall be administered by the Judicial 
Board and its members. 

(1) It shall be the duty of the co-chairpersons, as prescribed in 
the statutes, to alternate presiding at all meetings and hearings of the 
Board, to appoint investigators, to prevent unnecessary delays in the 
investigation, to ensure that the accused student is informed of his/ 
her rights, to participate in the meetings of the Judicial Conference, 
and to arrange for the hearing of any student when investigations 
prove that a hearing is warranted. 

(2) It shall be the duty of the non-presiding co-chairperson to 
direct and maintain order in the deliberations of the Board. 

(3) It shall be the duty of the secretary to keep full records of 
all investigations and hearings and to notify members of all hearings 
and meetings as directed by the co-chairpersons. 

(4) In addition to the co-chairpersons, the Judicial Board shall 
include twelve regular members who shall be eligible to vote on all 
decisions of the Board. Three members shall be elected from each of 
the rising sophomore, junior and senior classes, and three shall be 
appointed by the Student Government president in consultation 
with the co-chairpersons. The members shall (a) serve as investiga 
tors when appointed by the chairperson and (b) hear the cases 
brought before the Judicial Board. 

Subsection c - The Judicial System Penalties 
(1) The minimum penalty of the Board shall be an oral 

reprimand. 
(2) The maximum penalty shall be suspension on the first 

offense. Expulsion may occur thereafter. 

(3) It shall be the duty of the secretary to keep full records of 
all investigations and hearings and to notify membersof allhearings 
and meetings as directed by the chairperson or vice chairperson. 

(4) In addition to the chairperson and vice chairperson, the 
Honor Council shall include twelve regular members who shall be 
eligible to vote on all decisions of the Council. Three members shall 
be elected from each class. The members shall (a) serve as investi 
gators when appointed by the chairperson and (b) hear the cases 
brought before the Honor Council. 

Subsection d - The Honor System Responsibilities, Viola 
tions, and Penalties 

(1) Anystudentwho believes another student has committed 
an honor offense should confront that student and ask him/her to 
report himself/herself to the Honor Council. The student witness 
ing the alleged violation may report the incident to the Honor 
Council. 

(2) A violation of the honor system shall generally consist of 
any deliberate attempt by a student to make personal gain at the 
expense of another member of the College community. 

(a) No student shall cheat on any work. 
(b) No student shall commit plagiarism. 

(c) No student shall steal from the members of the Wake 
Forest community. 

(d) No student shall willfully interfere with the proper 
procedures of the Honor Council. 

(e) No student shall deliberately make a false or deceiving 
statementtoanothermemberoftheCollegecommunity. 

(3) The minimum penalty for any violation of the honor 
system shall be a probation based on terms determined by the 
Honor Council. The penalty may be as severe as expulsion from the 
College. 

(a) The penalty for premeditated cheating shall be either 
suspension or expulsion. 

(b) The penalty for a second violation of the honor system 
shall be expulsion unless the Honor Council panel, by 
three-fourths vote, reduces the expulsion to suspension. 

SECTION 3 - Rights of the Accused Student in Honor 
Council Hearings 

Subsection a - The student has the right to counsel. The person 
chosentoactascounselmustbeacurrentlyenrolled undergraduate 
Wake Forest student. A student may always choose to represent 
himself /herself. 

Subsection b - The student shall not be compelled to testify, 
and the failure to testify shall not be held against him/her. The 
investigator shall not comment on the student's failure to testify. 

Subsection c - The student shall be informed of the investiga 
tion after the appointment of the investigator. 

Subsection d - The student shall be informed of the results of 
an investigation of which he/ she is the subject. 

Subsection e- No hearing shall take place sooner than five (5) 
school days after the student is notified of the charges. The student 
may waive this right for purposes of expediency. If a student wishes 
to waive this right, he/ she must submit a written request to either 
the investigator or the chairperson and sign a waiver statement. 

Subsection f - The student has the right to choose between an 
open and closed hearing.' 

Subsection g - The student has the right to be present at all 
times and at all phases of the hearing except deliberation. 

.'The Judicial Council has defined an "open hearing" as: a hearing at 
which all necessary parties for a decision are present, one or two under 
graduate student staff members of Old Gold and Black, the chair of the 
Student Government Judiciary Committee, any member of the Judicial 
Council, and up to twelve Wake Forest undergraduate students, six of 
whom may be designated by the accused and six of whom by the complaining 
party( ies). The request for an open hearing must be presented in writing to 
the appropriate chairperson no less than three (3) school days before the 
scheduled meeting. 

13 



Subsection d - Rights of the Accused Student in the Interim 
Judicial Process 

(1) The student has the right to counsel, as in the normal 
hearing procedures. The person chosen to act as counsel must be a 
currently enrolled undergraduate Wake Forest student. A student 
may always choose to represent himself/herself. 

(2)Thestudentshallnotbecompelledtotestify,andthefailure 
to testify shall not be held against him/her. 

(3) No hearing shall take place sooner than five (5) school days 
after the student is informed of the specific charges. The student may 
waive this right for purposes of expediency by signing a waiver 
statement. 

(4) The student has the rightto be present at all times and at all 
phases of the hearing except deliberation. 

(5) The student has the right to request that the hearing be 
reopened upon the written presentation of germane new evidence. 
The Dean presiding over the interim judicial process shall determine 
whether the hearing will be reopened. 

(6) The student has the right to appeal any decision to the 
Judicial Council under the normal procedures of that body. 

SECTION 5- Rights of the Accused Student in Judicial Board 
Hearings I 

Subsection a - The student has the right to counsel. The person 
chosen to act as counsel must be a currently enrolled undergraduate 
Wake Forest student. A student may always choose to represent 
himself/herself. 

Subsection b- The student shall not be compelled to testify and 
the failure to testify shall not be held against him/her. The investi 
gator shall not comment on the student's failure to testify. 

Subsection c - The student shall be informed of the investiga 
tion after the appointment of the investigator. 

Subsection d - The student shall be informed of the results of an 
investigation of which he/ she is the subject. 

Subsection e - No hearing shall take place sooner than five (5) 
school days after the student is notified of the charges. The student 
may waive this right for purposes of expediency. If a student wishes 
to waive this right, he/ she must submit a writtenrequest to either the 
investigator or the chairperson and sign a waiver statement. 

Subsection f- The student has the right to choose between an 
open and a closed hearing.1 

Subsection g- The student has the right to face his /her accuser. 
Subsectionh-Thestudenthastherighttobepresentatalltimes 

and at all phases of the hearing except deliberation. 
Subsection i - The student has the right to request that the 

hearing be reopened upon the written presentation of germane new 
evidence. The officers of the Judicial Board shall determine whether 
the hearing will be reopened. 

Subsection j - The student has the right to appeal any decision 
to the Judicial Council. 

SECTION 6 - Interim Judicial Process 
Subsection a - During the time period beginning with the last 

<lay of classes in the spring semester and ending with the beginning 
of registration in the fall semester, and at any other time during 
which the normal Honor Council or Judicial Board is unavailable, 
the interim judicial process shall be presented as an option to any 
accused student to provide hearing and judgment. 

Subsection b - If the student chooses the normal procedure 
rather than the interim judicial process, he I she thereby agrees to be 
available for a hearing at the next time the normal procedure is 
available. 

Subsection c - The interim judicial process will provide a 
hearing before the Dean of the College or his /her designate in honor 
cases and the Dean of Student Services or his/her designate in 
community responsibility cases. In cases where the Dean chooses 
not to act alone due to the complexity or the severity of the case, he/ 
she may choose to convene a panel composed of himself /herself, a 
student, and a faculty member. Students should be chosen from a list 
of qualified students identified by the Honor Council and Judicial 
Board as being available during the interim. Should none of these 
students be available, the Dean may choose any available student 
that he/she feels is qualified. Cases involving students electing the 
interim process will be investigated by a member of the Honor 
Council or Judicial Board if available, or another student appointed 
by the Dean. 

Article V - Students in University Government 
The faculty Committee on Nominations shall request from the 

members of the faculty a list of nominees from the student body of 
theundergraduatecollegesforpositionsontheappropriatecommit 
tees of the undergraduate colleges. This list shall be submitted to the 
Student Government, which shall consider it in preparing a list of 
two nominees for each position to be filled. This list shall be pre 
sented for appointment by the president no later than May 1. The 
president shall reserve the right to reject the nominees submitted to 
him and to request other names from the Student Governrnent. 

Article VI - Statutes 
The statutes which follow this Constitutionshall be established to 

regulate and order the specific functions of Student Governrnent 
bodies. In order that the changing needs of the Student Government 
may be met, these statutes shall be subject to addition, amendment 
or abolition by a two-thirds majority of the legislature provided the 
legislature has published the proposed change one week before the vote. 

Article VII - Amendment 
The Constitution of the Student Government shall be amended 

or revised only with the consent of two-thirds of those undergradu 
ate students voting on the amendment(s) as expressed by secret 
ballot. 

Article VIII - Ratification 
The articles and statutes of this Constitution shall become imme 

diately effective upon the simple majority approval of the under 
graduate student body as expressed by secret ballot. Any specific 
sections of the Constitution in conflict with faculty bylaws will not 
be in force unless the faculty bylaws are changed to accommodate 
the student provisions. 

14 



Statutes 

Statute I - Judicial Branch Procedures1 

SECTION 1 - Definitions 
(a) The terms "Wake Forest" and "College" mean the Wake 

Forest College and the School of Business and Accountancy of 
Wake Forest University. 

(b) The term" student" includes all persons taking courses, 
both full and part-time, pursuing undergraduate studies in 
the College. Persons who are not officially enrolled for a 
particular term, but have a continuing relationship with the 
College are considered students. 

(c) The term "faculty member" means any person autho 
rized by the College to conduct classroom activities. 

(d) The term "University official" includes any person 
employed by Wake Forest University to perform assigned 
administrative or professional responsibilities. 

(e) The term "campus" includes all land, buildings, facili 
ties and other property possessed, owned, used, or controlled 
by Wake Forest University. 

(f) The terms "shall" and "will" are used in the imperative 
sense. 

(g) The terms "should" or "may" are used in the permis 
sive sense. 

(h) The term "accused," when used in the context of de 
scribing pre-hearing, hearing, and appeal procedures to al 
low or authorize actions, also means "student representa 
tive" or "student counselor," if one has been designated by 
the accused. 

(i) The Judicial Conference is composed of the judicial 
adviser, the chairperson of the Honor Council and a Judicial 
Board co-chairperson. 

SECTION 2 - Standards for Academic Honor and 
Community Responsibility 

Subsection a - Preamble 
To enter Wake Forest as a student is to join a community of 

learning devoted to advancing the mind, body, and spirit of 
humanity. By extending to its students the privileges and 
benefits of a community of learning, Wake Forest expects 

1 Judicial Statutes are adopted by the Student Government and reviewed 
for approval by the University Judicial Council. The Constitution of the 
Judicial Council requires the Council to "direct the undergraduate judi 
cial system so as to insure justice and due process to all members of the 
undergraduate academic community." Mindful of this obligation, the 
Judicial Council endeavors to review procedures and practices of the 
undergraduate judicial system which might be strengthened and improved 
to promote fair inquiry aimed at truth finding. The Council continues to 
seek to identify those ways in which the ascribed purpose of promoting a 
non-legalistic, non-adversarial hearing process can be advanced while 
assuring that the accused's right to a fair hearing is not compromised. 
Consistent with this obligation the Judicial Council has supplemented these 
statutes with interpretations which are designed to more fully explain the 
nature and scope of the undergraduate judicial system. These interpreta 
tions are reflected in occasional explanatory footnotes to the statutes. 

15 



social programs, use University property, represent the Uni 
versity, or participate in any activity in which a st~den.t's 
identity is clearly associated with the name of the University 
or any of its affiliated groups. 

SECTION 3 - Ethics 
The following code of ethics for Honor Council and Judi 

cial Board members is set forth as a proper guide and as an 
indication of what the College expects from members of the 
two bodies. 

Subsection a - Code of Ethics 
(1) An Honor Council or Judicial Board member's pub 

lic and official behavior should be beyond reproach and free 
from impropriety or the appearance of impropriety. 

(2) With the exception of the chairperson directing the 
investigation and the investigator while investigating the 
case, no member should mention, comment upon, or discuss 
the case in any manner except when the Council or Board 
itself is sitting to consider the case. This applies to both open 
and closed proceedings. When the accused has elected an 
open hearing, the chairperson directing the investigation 
may discuss issues publicly raised by the accused. 

(3) With the exception of the chairperson directing the 
investigation and the investigator while investigating the 
case, each member should refrain from learning about the 
case prior to the hearing. 

(4) A member should not be swayed by partisan de 
mands, public clamor, or consideration of personal popular 
ity or notoriety, nor be apprehensive of unjust criticism. 

(5) A member should disqualify himself/herself from a 
case if it can be reasonably inferred that he/she is incapable 
of rendering an impartial judgment. 

(6) When considering a case, a member should always 
bear in mind that he/she is deciding whether a particular 
regulation or statute has been violated. A member, however, 
should consider the welfare of the individual and the integ 
rity of the College community in setting sanctions for viola 
tions. 

(7) Violations of this Code of Ethics should be reported 
to the University Judicial Council. 

Subsection b - Oath 
Each newly elected member of the Honor Council and the 

Judicial Board, on an individual basis, takes the following 
oath to be administered by the dean of the College or his/her 
designate: "I do solemnly affirm that I will work to the best of 
my ability as a member of the Honor Council/Judicial Board, 
that I will observe the Code of Ethics, that I will adhere to the 
judicial branch procedures, that I will support the Constitu 
tion of the Student Government and the rules and regulations 
of the University, and that I will always be mindful of the 
interests of the student, as well as of the interests of the 
University and the public." 

SECTION 4 - Felonies 
Subsection a - Procedures 
Cases concerning charges which give rise to criminal felony 

charges in local, state, and federal courts are referred to the 
vice president for student life who determines whether the 
case should be referred to the appropriate hearing panel, 

from its members a commitment to honorable and ethical 
conduct which embraces and supports its high aspirations. In 
such a community, knowledge is advanced and truth under 
stood by the honest and diligent efforts of each individual. 
The College's enterprise thus depends on mutual trust. 

As citizens of a larger society, we are governed by its laws. 
As a university community, we respect those laws both on 
and beyond the campus. Events occurring off campus ma~, 
therefore, be an appropriate subject for independent exami 
nation and action by the College. 

A code of honor possesses a process for adjudication of 
wrongs, protection of rights, and assessment of sanctions. 
The process is founded upon confide~ce in.careful inquiry, 
shared information, and prudent deliberation. It seeks to 
avoid legalistic procedures which could prevent a full under 
standing of all relevant facts. The process relies upon the 
reason and common sense of the community in judging 
whether conduct is inappropriate or contrary to Wake Forest 
principles. 

The College devotes significant resources to the encour 
agement of a positive personal response by the offendi~g 
student. In setting sanctions the needs of the offender, m 
addition to the nature of the offense and the scope of inflicted 
injury, are highly relevant. . . 

The procedures for judging departures from the principles 
of honor and community responsibility are set forth here to 
maintain and foster the spirit of truth essential to the pur 
poses of Wake Forest. 

Subsection b - Scope of Authority 
These policies and procedures apply to all students in the 

College. Wake Forest considers adherence to the honor code 
and maintenance of a sense of social and community respon 
sibility to be integral to the mission of the University. These 
principles reflect the integrity of the student body. Becau~e 
the honor code concerns itself primarily with the academic 
integrity of the institution and its students, cases primarily 
involving cheating, deception, stealing, plagiar.ism, d.ish~n 
esty, and contempt, in the academic context, will ordmanly 
be heard by the Honor Council. However, occasions that arise 
primarily outside the academic context, though involving an 
honor code violation such as stealing or deception, may be 
heard by the Judicial Board. According to Section 9, Subsec 
tion a.1.b., the Judicial Conference will determine the appro 
priate path each case takes through the Judicial System. 

(1) Wake Forest's standards for academic honor are 
applicable to the student in every academic pursuit, whether 
on campus or off campus. Any act committed while engaged 
in an academic endeavor which violates these standards 
becomes a proper subject for review by the judicial systex:i-. 

· (2) Wake Forest does not actively monitor the social 
actions of students beyond the University campus. However, 
in community responsibility cases the scope of the College's 
authority reaches beyond the campus when a student's con 
duct adversely affects the integrity of the Wake Forest stu 
dent body or threatens the health, safety, or welfare of o.th:r 
members of the Wake Forest community. The University s 
standards of community responsibility extend to circum 
stances in which students attend Wake Forest events, partici 
pate in University sponsored off-campus educational and 

16 



(4) The term "deception" includes any false or deceiv 
ing representation. In the academic context, such representa 
tions include (a) any attempt to avoid meeting the stated 
course requirements, such as making false statements to 
avoid taking examinations at the scheduled times or to avoid 
turning in assignments at the scheduled times, (b) listing 
sources in a bibliography not directly used in the academic 
exercise, or (c) submitting falsified, invented, or fictitious 
data or evidence, or concealing or distorting the true nature, 
origin, or function of data or evidence. 

(5) The term "academic misconduct" includes (a) the 
violation of University policies by tampering with grades, (b) 
taking part in obtaining or distributing any part of an unad 
ministered academic exercise, (c) any attempt to gain access 
or to aid another in gaining access to any computer account 
other than one's own without proper authorization, or (d) 
any attempt to gain access or to aid another in gaining access, 
without proper authorization, to department offices, faculty 
offices, laboratories or any other place where unadministered 
academic assignments are kept. 

(6) The term "contempt" in the context of the honor 
code includes (a) instances of perjury (giving false testimony) 
or (b) acts which otherwise obstruct the Council's function. 

Subsection b - Reporting Accusations5 
(1) Violations are reported to the judicial adviser in 

writing within ten (10) school days of the date on which a 
breach of the honor system comes to the attention of the 
student, faculty member, or university official reporting the 
incident. All reports must be signed and must answer four 
questions: (a) What is the nature of the alleged violation? (b) 
Who did it? ( c) When and where did it occur? and ( d) How did 
it come to the attention of the person reporting it? 

(2) The accused must be informed in writing of the 
accusations at least twenty-four hours before the investigator 
begins the investigation. The accused may waive this right 
and allow the investigation to begin immediately. 

Subsection c - Investigation6 

delayed pending the outcome of criminal proceedings, or 
heard administratively. Cases heard in an administrative 
hearing by the vice president for student life can be appealed 
to the Judicial Council.2 

Subsection b - Sexual Assault 
In cases of sexual assault, whether heard in an administra 

tive hearing or by the Judicial Board, the alleged victim may 
be accompanied by a Wake Forest student, faculty, or staff 
member designated by the Policy Group on Rape Education, 
Prevention, and Response Board (PREP AR) and chosen by 
the alleged victim. 

SECTION 5 - Procedures of the Honor Council3 
Subsection a - Honor Code Violations 
Cheating, plagiarism, stealing, deception, academic mis 

conduct, and contempt are considered violations of the honor 
code.4 In accordance with Article IV of the Constitution of the 
Student Government, these terms should be construed to 
have their ordinary, nonlegal meaning. 

(1) The term "cheating" includes (a) providing or re 
ceiving unauthorized assistance in academic endeavors (e.g., 
quizzes, tests, examinations, reports, term papers), (b) use of 
sources beyond those authorized by the instructor in writing 
papers, preparing reports, solving problems, or carrying out 
other assignments or ( c) the use, without permission, of tests 
or other academic material belonging to a member of the 
University faculty or staff. 

(2) The term "plagiarism" includes (a) the use, by para 
phrase or direct quotation, of the published or unpublished 
work of another person without complete acknowledgment 
of the source, (b) the unacknowledged use of materials pre 
pared by another agency or person providing term papers or 
other academic materials, or (c) the nonattributed use of any 
portion of a computer algorithm or data file. When faced with 
conflicting definitions of plagiarism during a case, the Coun 
cil will adopt the definition established for use in the depart 
ment/ course by the professor or department involved in the 
case. 

(3) The term "stealing" includes (a) the unauthorized 
taking, misappropriation, or possession of any property be 
longing to, owned by, or maintained by the University, an 
organization, or another individual, or (b) the possession, 
retention, or disposal of stolen property. 

2 A description of procedures governing hearing practices before Uni 
versity officers is set forth in the Student Handbook. See Hearing 
Practices for Students Before University Officers. 

3 The Judicial Council, through the leadership of its chair, may choose to 
designate a Council member to act as liaison to the Judicial Board and Honor 
Council. Normally, this person will be the non-voting secretary of the 
Judicial Council. The liaison assists in shepherding cases to conclusion, 
interprets the meaning of judicial statutes, assures effective communica 
tion between necessary parties, and advises all parties in the case regarding 
procedural matters. The liaison also supports the work of the judicial bodies 
in difficult cases and informs the Council of systemic issues in need of 
clarification or reform. If appointed by the chair, the liaison is obliged to 
excuse himself /herself from the hearing of any appeal in the case. 

4 Cheating, stealing, making false or deceiving statements, plagiarism, 
vandalism, and harassment are just as wrong when done in the context of 
computing as they are in all other aspects of University conduct. 

5 Not every complaint of student misconduct is worthy of invoking the 
full processes of the judicial system. Complaints filed by faculty or staff in 
honor cases to the dean of the College should require decanal authorization 
for passage to student judicial bodies. The Judicial Council affirms implicit 
decanal authority in these circumstances to decide whether such charges are 
worthy of full hearing by the judicial system, or whether other appropriate 
means of resolving the controversy should be utilized. Upon notification to 
the parties of the pendency of an investigation, time and filing limitations 
under these Judicial Statutes may be tolled or extended for a reasonable 
period not to exceed 20 days for the purposes of decanal investigation and 
consideration. During this period mediation, fact finding, and discussions 
with the parties may take place. In cases where suspension or expulsion is 
not at issue, the dean possesses the authority to refuse to submit charges to 
the appropriate student judicial body by informing it of the nature of 
possible charges and the decision not to forward charges. 

6 The results of an investigation may indeed lead to charges being 
dropped or modified. In order to assure that only those cases which have 
merit proceed to hearing the accused should endeavor to cooperate with the 
investigator in answering all questions pertaining to his/her investigation 
of the case. In hearing appeals the Judicial Council will consider an accused 
student's unwillingness to cooperate with an investigator as representing 
a lack of good faith in supporting the truth-finding process, and will impose 
upon him/her the burden of proving to the Judicial Council's satisfaction 
that the initial hearing was unfair. 

17 



(4) Each party may request witnesses to testify during 
the presentation of evidence in the case. The accused and the 
investigator should submit a list of witnesses at least five (5) 
school days before the hearing. They may also submit ques 
tions for witnesses, in written form, to the Honor Council 
chairperson 24 hours before the hearing. Ordinarily, only 
members and faculty advisers of the Honor Council may 
question witnesses during the course of the hearing, but 
direct questioning of the witnesses by the accused or the 
investigator may be permitted. 

(5) In an opening and a closing statement, the investiga 
tor and the accused are entitled to summarize the facts as 
viewed from their perspective, to suggest lines of inquiry 
which should be pursued by the hearing panel, to make 
observations consistent with the testimony or anticipated 
testimony of witnesses, and to advance a plausible theory of 
the case. 

(6) The presiding chairperson keeps order during the 
hearing, rules on the relevancy of evidence, and asks ques 
tions of the witnesses. In his/her rulings, he/she should be 
guided by principles of reasonableness and fairness, and not 
by the technical rules of the civil or criminal law. 

(7) The presiding chairperson has the authority to de 
clare a recess at an announced time. Objection to a recess by 
the accused or the investigator can be overruled only by a 
three-fourths vote of the panel. During a recess, the panel 
shall not comment about or discuss a case. 

(8) During a hearing, the faculty advisers of the Honor 
Council may consult with the presiding chairperson to assure 
that the hearing conforms to the Constitution and statutes. 
They may also participate in the questioning of the witnesses 
at the same times that panel members are allowed to question 
witnesses. 

(9) The hearing procedure is as follows: 
Prior to the hearing, the Honor Council panel and the 

faculty advisers review reports and documents concerning 
the case. 

(a) The presiding chairperson begins the hearing by 
informing the accused of his/her rights in the hearing and 
asking him/her to acknowledge his/her understanding of 
the rights. The chairperson then reads the charge(s) against 
the accused and asks him/her to enter a plea of guilty or not 
guilty. 

(b) If the plea is not guilty, the investigator, followed 
by the accused, is allowed to make an opening statement to 
the hearing panel. 

(c) After the opening statements, the chairperson 
calls witnesses requested by the investigator and the accused. 

(d) Each witness is sworn in by an affirmative re 
sponse to the following: "Do you solemnly (swear or affirm) 
that to the best of your knowledge, the information you are 
about to give is the whole truth?" 

(e) After a witness has been sworn in, the panel and 
faculty advisers ask questions of the witness as directed by 
the chairperson. 

(f) The chairperson may ask questions provided by 
the investigator and the accused during or after the question 
ing of the panel and faculty advisers. 

(1) In cases that are referred to the Honor Council by the 
Judicial Conference, the chairperson appoints one member to 
conduct the investigation.' 

(2) Once the investigation is complete the chairperson, 
with the investigator, brings charges if warranted. 

(3) The accused is informed of the results of the inves 
tigation and of the charges if such charges are brought by the 
Council officers. Within five (5) school days after charges are 
brought, the investigator and the accused set a date for the 
hearing. 

(4) If a hearing is held, the investigator presents his/her 
findings to the Honor Council and does not participate in 
deliberation. 

Subsection d - The Hearing 
(1) The hearing is held within a reasonable period of 

time, but not before five days after the notification of charges. 
If a closed hearing is held, only members and faculty advisers 
of the Honor Council and the accused may be present. A 
witness may be present only during his/her testimony. In 
cases where more than one individual is charged with a 
violation arising out of a single incident, eas_h student may 
request an individual hearing. ·The request should be pre 
sented to the chairperson of the hearing panel in the form of 
a written statement at least five days in advance of the 
hearing date. The chairperson presents the petition to the 
Judicial Conference. The Judicial Conference decides whether 
the petition is granted. In cases where there are several 
charges arising from a single incident and no requests for 
individual hearings are made, the chairperson uses his/her 
discretion to determine whether the individuals are heard 
together or separately. 

(2) The Council has the power to require the presence of 
the accused and witnesses and to obtain articles and docu 
ments of evidence within the Wake Forest community. If a 
student requested through direct oral or written communica 
tion from the chairperson or the investigator does not appear, 
he/she may be in contempt of the judicial branch. 

(3) Signed statements may be introduced as evidence, 
but only if the witness whose statement is submitted is un 
available for the hearing. The chairperson must approve the 
absence of a necessary witness in order for a statement from 
that person to be admissible. The party who intends to offer 
such a statement must present a copy to the other party and 
to the chairperson at least twenty-four hours before the hear 
ing. 7 

7 Both the Honor Council and the Judicial Board possess the authority to 
assure the attendance of witnesses by use of their subpoena power. The 
absence of a witness does not necessarily compromise a fair hearing or 
automatically present grounds for a mistrial. Written statements can and 
should be utilized at hearings where a witness for good cause cannot attend 
the hearing. Only where the witness's testimony is critically essential to an 
understanding of the case, and a written statement cannot be obtained, 
should a mistrial be considered or an appeal granted. Both the accused and 
the investigator must explain to the hearing chair the need for calling a 
witness to testify and the expected testimony of each witness. The hearing 
body chair should refuse to compel the attendance of any witness whose 
presence appears unnecessary, repetitive, or irrelevant to decide the case. 

18 



(3) Two faculty advisers must be present at a hearing. 
The faculty advisers do not participate in deliberation. 

(4) A three-fourths majority of the panel is required for 
a decision regarding both innocence or guilt and sanction. 

Subsection f - Sanctions 
(1) Guidelines for establishing sanctions for honor of 

fenses are advanced in Article IV, Section 3, Subsection d.3. of 
the Constitution of the Student Government. 

(2) A sanction of probation means that the student shall 
not represent the University in any official or established 
capacity. The Honor Council may establish alternate terms of 
probation appropriate to individual cases. 

(3) The sanction for cheating also includes a recommen 
d a hon to the Committee on Academic Affairs that a grade of 
F be assigned in the course involved. A grade of F assigned by 
the Committee on Academic Affairs as a result of an honor 
'violation and at the request of the Honor Council remains on 
the record of the student even if the course involved is 
repeated for credit. The Honor Council may, when making its 
recommendation to the Committee on Academic Affairs, 
request that an assigned F be replaced upon successful repeti 
tion of the course involved. 

Subsection g - Mistrials 
(1) Any violation of the rights of the accused under 

Article IV, Section 3 of the Constitution of the Student Gov 
ernment results in a mistrial, and a new hearing is scheduled. 

(2) When an accused student believes that a violation of 
rights has occurred prior to the hearing, he I she should present 
the complaint before the hearing commences. When the ac 
cused believes that a violation of rights has occurred during 
the hearing, he/she may present the complaint before the 
conclusion of the hearing. Any complaint should be pre 
sented in the presence of the chairperson, case investigator, 
and faculty advisers. The hearing panel should be dismissed 
during the presentation of complaints involving mistrials. 

(3) To present a complaint, the accused should specify 
the right under Article IV, Section 3 that has been violated, 
and the action that violated the right. The accused, chairper 
son, and case investigator may suggest to the faculty advisers 
persons with information relevant to the complaint. The 
faculty advisers may question any person whom they choose 
to call. 

(4) The faculty advisers determine by majority vote 
whether such a violation of the rights of the accused has 
occurred. 

(5) If two mistrials are declared in the same case, the 
charge is dismissed. 

Subsection h - Appeals 
(1) All appeals are made to the Judicial Council by the 

accused student. 
(2) The accused student must present to the Judicial 

Council, at the Office of the Dean of the College, his/her 
appeal within ten (10) school days following the decision by 
the Honor Council. 

(3) Grounds for appeal from a decision of the Honor 
Council are based upon (a) the fairness of the hearing, (b) the 
sufficiency of the evidence to support the decision of the 
Honor Council, and (c) the appropriateness of the sanction. 

(g) After the panel and the chairperson have com 
pleted their questioning, the chairperson asks the investiga 
tor and the accused if there are any remaining questions for 
the witness. If either party believes that additional question 
ing is necessary, the chairperson ordinarily allows further 
questioning unless the questions are irrelevant, unnecessary, 
or repetitious. 

(h) When questioning of a witness is complete, the 
chairperson instructs the witness to remain available until the 
hearing is complete. 

(i) After all witnesses have been questioned, the 
chairperson recalls any witness requested by the panel. The 
chairperson also recalls witnesses requested by the investiga 
tor or the accused if the chairperson rules that the questions 
the party wants the witness to be asked are relevant and 
necessary. 

(j) When all witnesses have been questioned, the 
investigator, followed by the accused, may make a closing 
statement. 

(k) After the closing statements, the presiding chair 
person reminds the panel of the charges, that only evidence 
relevant to the subject of the hearing may be considered in 
establishing guilt, and that in order to find the accused guilty, 
three-fourths of the panel must believe beyond a reasonable 
doubt that the charges are true. The presiding chairperson 
may not comment on any of the evidence. 

(1) After the presiding chairperson has made his/her 
statement, the panel withdraws to make its decision by secret 
ballot. In cases involving the charge of deception, the Council 
may rule that the charge is not worthy of an honor offense. 
Upon reaching a decision, the panel returns to the hearing 
room and the chairperson reports the decision to the accused. 

(m) If the accused has been found or pled guilty, the 
investigator and the accused, in that order, suggests to the 
panel a sanction appropriate to the violation and give reasons 
for their recommendations. The investigator and the accused 
may present evidence to support his/her contentions. If evi 
dence or testimony is to be presented, the presentation pro 
ceeds under the established guidelines. 

(n) After hearing evidence, testimony, and final rec 
ommendations regarding sanction, the panel withdraws for 
deliberations. Upon reaching a decision, the panel returns to 
the hearing room and the vice chairperson reports the deci 
sion to the presiding chairperson. 

(o) The presiding chairperson reviews the sanction 
and, if it is within the bounds of the Constitution, reports the 
decision to the accused. The sanction is final unless the 
student appeals to the Judicial Council. 

Subsection e -The Panel 
(1) The panel for each case consists of not less than eight 

members of the Council, excluding the investigator and pre 
siding chairperson. At the beginning of each year, the Council 
officers determine the policy concerning attendance. 

(2) In combined cases where the Honor Council is con 
sidering accusations normally considered by the Judicial 
Board, the chairperson may request that a Judicial Board co 
chairperson or his/her designate sit on the panel and partici 
pate in deliberation as a rion-voting member. 

19 



(2) The accused student is informed in writing that he/ 
she is required to appear at an administrative hearing with 
the judicial adviser. 

(3) The director of residence life and housing has juris 
diction over property damage and possession of contraband 
items as enumerated in the housing contract; the Judicial 
Board has jurisdiction over social misconduct violations. 

Subsection b - Administrative Hearing9 

(1) During an administrative hearing the student may 
agree or disagree with the substantive content of the incident 
report, the nature of the violation, and sanctions. Only when 
the accused student agrees with the alleged violation(s) and 
sanction(s) is the incident be settled in the administrative 
hearing. All other cases are remanded to the Judicial Confer 
ence for further action. 

(2) Information discussed in the administrative hearing 
is not admissible in a Judicial Board hearing. 

Subsection c - Investigation 
(1) In cases that are referred to the Judicial Board by the 

Judicial Conference, the presiding co-chairperson appoints 
one member to conduct the investigation. 

(2) Once the investigation is complete, the chairperson 
with the investigator, brings charges if warranted. 

(3) The accused is informed of the results of the inves 
tigation and of the charges if such charges are brought by the 
Board officers. Within five (5) school days after charges are 
brought, the investigator and the accused set a date for the 
hearing. 

( 4) If a hearing is held, the investigator presents his/her 
findings to the Judicial Board and does not participate in 
deliberation. 

(5) The investigator and the accused student conduct 
independent investigations. 

Subsection d - The Panel 
(1) The panel for each case consists of not less than eight 

members of the Board, excluding the investigator and presid 
ing co-chairperson. The deliberative co-chairperson may be a 
non-voting member of the panel. At the beginning of each 

Subsection i - Records and Reporting 
(1) Taped records and written summaries of all investi 

gations and hearings are kept in the Office- of the Judicial 
Adviser. Records of closed hearings are available only to 
members and faculty advisers of the Honor Council, the 
accused, the judicial adviser, and Judicial Council members. 
Taped records must be kept for at least one year after the 
hearing or appeal, and written records are kept for ten (10) 
years. 

(2) After every closed hearing, the judicial adviser re 
ports to the Old Gold and Black the nature of the violation, the 
decision, and any sanction imposed. No names are divulged. 
In cases where the student elects an open hearing, the chair 
person may comment on issues publicly raised by the ac 
cused. No other member of the Honor Council may make any 
statements, public or private, pertaining to an Honor Council 
case. The Old Gold and Black is allowed to report fully on any 
open hearing. 

(3) If the accused is found not guilty, all evidence and 
records pertaining to his/her Honor Council case which 
mention his/her name are sealed and stored. 

Subsection j - Election Procedures 
(1) The chairperson and vice chairperson of the Honor 

Council for the succeeding year are elected from the current 
Council by that Council no later than April 15 of each year. A 
secretary is elected after the spring election of the Honor 
Council. 

(2) Newly elected Honor Council members for the suc 
ceeding year are eligible to serve on the Honor Council if 
needed, may observe hearing proceedings, and are consid 
ered bound by the Code of Ethics. 

(3) The Honor Council in conjunction with the dean of 
the College chooses five faculty advisers to assist them. 

SECTION 6 - Procedures of the Judicial Board 
Subsection a - Reporting Accusations8 

(1) Violations are reported to the judicial adviser in 
writing within ten (10) school days of the date on which the 
violation comes to the attention of the student, faculty mem 
ber, or university official reporting the incident. However, in 
cases of sexual assault, the alleged victim must report a 
violation to the judicial adviser while both parties are Wake 
Forest University students. 

8Not every complaint of student misconduct is worthy of invoking the 
full processes of the judicial system. Complaints filed by faculty or staff in 
judicial cases to the dean of student services should require decanal autho 
rization for passage to student judicial bodies. The Judicial Council affirms 
implicit decanal authority in these circumstances to decide whether such 
charges are worthy of full hearing by the judicial system, or whether other 
appropriate means of resolving the controversy should be utilized. Upon 
notification to the parties of the pendency of an investigation, time and 
filing limitations under these Judicial Statutes may be tolled or extended for 
a reasonable period not to exceed 20 days for the purposes of decanal 
investigation and consideration. During this period, mediation, fact find 
ing, and discussions with the parties may take place. In cases where 
suspension or expulsion is not at issue, the dean possesses the authority to 
refuse to submit charges to the appropriate student judicial body by 
informing it of the nature of possible charges and the decision not to forward 
charges. 

9By action of the Judicial Council the dean of student services may hear 
conduct cases administratively without referral to the judicial system when 
the penalty will not exceed 20 hours of community service. Normally these 
cases involve allegations of underage drinking, illegal possession of alcohol 
or public intoxication, unauthorized activity, pyrotechnic use or posses 
sion, and campus solicitations. Moreover, by resolution of the University 
Board of Trustees, the dean of student services is authorized to hear and 
determine all cases involving student social conduct offenses which the 
dean has reason to believe were committed by a student who was under the 
influence of alcohol or drugs. If upon investigation, the dean of student 
services determines that the offense was not committed by an offender under 
the influence of alcohol or drugs, the dean will refer the offense for other 
appropriate procedures (within the undergraduate judicial system}. In 
hearing these cases the dean acts in accord with hearing practices set forth 
in the Student Handbook. See Hearing Practices for Students Before 
University Officers. The dean or the dean's designee may invoke all 
necessary and appropriate sanctions and conditions ranging from warning 
and mandated counseling to indefinite suspension. Suspension actions 
must be reviewed and endorsed by the vice president for student life. 
Appeals from the determination of the dean are to the Judicial Council. 

20 



(7) The presiding co-chairperson keeps order during 
the hearing, rules on the relevancy of evidence, and asks 
questions of the witnesses. In his/her rulings, he/she is 
guided by principles of reasonableness and fairness, and not 
by the technical rules of the civil or criminal law. 

(8) The presiding co-chairperson has the authority to 
declare a recess at an announced time. Objection to a recess by 
the accused or the investigator can be overruled only by a 
three-fourths vote of the panel. During a recess, the panel 
does not comment about or discuss a case. 

(9) During a hearing, the faculty advisers of the Judicial 
Board may consult with the presiding co-chairperson to as 
sure that the hearing conforms to the Constitution and stat 
utes of the Student Government. They may also participate in 
the questioning of the witnesses at the same times that panel 
members are allowed to question witnesses. 

(10) The hearing procedure is as follows: 
(a) The presiding co-chairperson reads the charges 

against the accused student, asks him/ her how he I she pleads, 
and states the rights of the accused student during the hear- 

year, the Board officers determine the policy concerning 
attendance. 

(2) In combined cases where the Honor Council is con 
sidering accusations normally considered by the Judicial 
Board, the chairperson may request that a Judicial Board co 
chairperson or his/her designate sit on the panel and partici 
pate in deliberation as a non-voting member. 

(3) One faculty member must be present at a hearing. 
The faculty advisor does participate in deliberations. 

(4) A three-fourths majority vote of the panel members 
is required for a decision regarding both guilt or innocence 
and sanction. 

Subsection e -The Hearing 
(1) The hearing is held within a reasonable period of time, 

but not before five days after notification of charges. If a hearing 
is closed, only the panel, co-chairs, investigator, witnesses, 
faculty advisers and the accused student may be present. In 
cases of sexual assault, the alleged victim may be accompanied 
by a Wake Forest student, faculty, or staff member designated 
by the PREP AR Board and chosen by the alleged victim. 

(2) The Board has the power to require the presence of 
the accused and witnesses and ta obtain articles and docu 
ments of evidence within the Wake Forest community. If a 
student requested through oral or written communication 
from the chairperson or the investigator does not appear, he/ 
she may be in contempt of the judicial branch. 

(3) Signed statements may be introduced as evidence, 
but only if the witness whose statement is submitted is un 
available for the hearing. The chairperson must approve the 
absence of a necessary witness in order for a statement from 
that person to be admissible. The party who intends to offer 
such a statement must present a copy to the other party and 
to the chairperson at least twenty-four hours before the hearing." 

(4) Each party may request witnesses to testify during 
the presentation of evidence in the case. Ordinarily, only 
members and faculty advisers of the Judicial Board may 
question witnesses during the course of the hearing. The 
accused and the investigator submit a list of witnesses before 
the hearing. They may also submit, at their discretion, written 
questions to the Judicial Board presiding co-chairperson 24 
hours before the hearing. Direct questioning of the witnesses 
by the accused or the investigator may be permitted. 

(5) In an opening and a closing statement, the investiga 
tor and the accused are entitled to summarize the facts as 
viewed from their perspective, to suggest lines of inquiry 
which should be pursued by the hearing panel, to make 
observations consistent with the testimony or anticipated 
testimony of witnesses, and to advance a plausible theory of 
the case. 

(6) At the discretion of the presiding chair, a victim of an 
offense may also be allowed to make a private statement to 
the hearing panel. The accused student may hear the audio 
tape of this statement. This action does not constitute a 
violation of the rights of the accused under Article IV, Section 
3, Subsection h, of the Constitution of the Student Govern 
ment. 

10 See footnote' for Judicial Council interpretation. 

ing. 
(b) The accused student(s) and witnesses are duly 

sworn in by an affirmative response to the following: "Do you 
solemnly swear by the College honor code, that to the best of 
your knowledge, the information you are about to give is the 
whole truth?" 

(c) Before calling witnesses, the investigator, fol 
lowed by the accused may make opening statements. 

(d) Only members and faculty advisers of the Judi 
cial Board question witnesses. 

(e) Once the panel, faculty advisers, and deliberative 
co-chairperson have exhausted questioning each witness and 
accused student(s), the presiding co-chairperson may ask the 
relevant questions submitted 24 hours in advance of the 
hearing by the investigator or accused student(s). 

(f) After the panel and the chairperson have com 
pleted their questioning, the chairperson asks the investiga 
tor and the accused if there are any remaining questions for 
the witness. If either party believes that additional question 
ing is necessary, the chairperson ordinarily allows further 
questioning unless the questions are irrelevant, unnecessary, 
or repetitious. 

(g) When all witnesses and accused student(s) have 
been questioned once, the panel, faculty advisers and delib 
erative co-chairperson are given a final opportunity to ask 
questions of any witness and accused student(s). 

(h) The investigator followed by the accused 
student(s) may make a closing statement. 

(i) The presiding co-chairperson then instructs the 
panel as to the charge(s). The facts of the hearing must 
establish guilt beyond a reasonable doubt in order to prove 
the student guilty of the charge(s). 

G) The presiding co-chairperson rules on the rel 
evancy of all the evidence, keeps order during the hearing, 
and is guided by principles of reasonableness and fairness, 
but not by the technical rules of the common law courts. 

{k) The deliberative co-chairperson directs delibera 
tion but is not a voting member of the panel. 

21 



Subsection h - Appeals 
(1) All appeals are made to the Judicial Council by the 

accused student. 
(2) The accused student must present to the Judicial 

Council, at the Office of the dean of the College, his/her 
appeal within ten (10) school days following the decision by 
the Judicial Board. 

(3) Grounds for appeal from a decision of the Judicial 
Board are based upon (a) the fairness of the hearing, (b) the 
sufficiency of the evidence to support the decision of the 
Judicial Board, and (c) the appropriateness of the sanction. 

Subsection i - Records and Reporting 
(1) Taped records and written summaries of all investi 

gations and hearings are kept in the Office of the Judicial 
Adviser. Records of closed hearings are available only to 
members and faculty advisers of the Judicial Board, the ac 
cused, the judicial adviser, and Judicial Council members. 
Taped records must be kept for at least one year after the 
hearing or appeal, and written records are kept for ten (10) 
years. 

(2) After every closed hearing, the judicial adviser re 
ports to the Old Gold and Black the nature of the violation, the 
decision, and any sanction imposed. No names are divulged. 
In cases where the student elects an open hearing, the chair 
person may comment on issues publicly raised by the ac 
cused. No other member of the Judicial Board may make any 
statements, public or private, pertaining to a Judicial Board 
case. The Old Gold and Black is allowed to report fully on any 
open hearing. 

(3) If the accused is found not guilty, all evidence and 
records pertaining to his /her Judicial Board case which men 
tion his/her name are sealed and stored. 

Subsection j - Election Procedures 
(1) The co-chairs are elected by the current members of 

the Judicial Board prior to the general election of the follow 
ing year's Judicial Board. 

(2) The co-chairs appoint a secretary during the orienta 
tion period prior to the fall semester. 

(3) The Judicial Board, in conjunction with the dean of 
the College, chooses six faculty advisers to assist them. 

(4) Appointees to the Judicial Board are selected from 
constituencies not represented by the elected members. 

SECTION 7 - Interim Judicial Process 
This process is enumerated in the Constitution of the 

Student Government Article IV, Section 6. 
Subsection a - Procedures 

(1) The case against the student is presented by the 
judicial adviser. Witnesses may be brought, but written state 
ments are acceptable from witnesses unable to appear at the 
hearing. 

(2) When the student is charged, the dean of student 
services or his/her designate suggests to the student a list of 
student counselors. The dean assists the student, when nec 
essary, in securing counsel. 

Subsection b - Credit 
Credit received for work taken during the time pending 

the reconvening of the normal procedure or pending the 

(1) Only panel members and faculty advisers may be 
present during the deliberation which is conducted by the 
deliberative co-chair. The panel members retire to rule and its 
vote is by secret ballot. Upon reaching a decision, the panel 
returns and the presiding co-chairperson reports the decision 
of the panel to the accused student(s). 

(m) If the accused student(s) is found guilty or has 
made a guilty plea, the investigator and the accused may 
recommend sanctions to the panel. 

(n) The panel retires and decides the sanction. In 
cases involving tampering with fire equipment, the mini 
mum mandatory sanctionshall be the immediate cancellation 
of the housing contract. 

(o) The presiding co-chairperson reports the deci 
sion of the panel regarding sanction. 

Subsection f - Sanctions 
(1) Sanctions for violations of community responsibil 

ity and social conduct include: oral reprimand, verbal warn 
ing, monetary fines, restitution, community service, letters of 
apology, suspension, expulsion upon the second offense, and 
other sanctions deemed appropriate to the violation(s) by the 
hearing panel. 

(2) In first offense cases, including those of sexual abuse, 
the panel may submit a recommendation of expulsion to the 
President of Wake Forest University. 

(3) In cases, including those of physical abuse and 
sexual assault, an official statement may be issued describing 
conditions precluding contact between the accused student 
and the alleged victim. In cases of sexual assault, this official 
statement must be issued. 

(4) A student who has violated the University's rules 
may be held responsible for reasonable restitution arising 
from the incident. 

Subsection g - Mistrials 
(1) Any violation of the rights of the accused under 

Article IV, Section 3 of the Constitution of the Student Gov 
ernment results in a mistrial, and a new hearing is scheduled. 

(2) When an accused student believes that a violation of 
rights has occurred prior to the hearing, he I she should present 
the complaint before the hearing commences. When the ac 
cused believes that a violation of rights has occurred during 
the hearing, he/she may present the complaint before the 
conclusion of the hearing. Any complaint should be pre 
sented in the presence of the chairperson, case investigator, 
and faculty advisers. The hearing panel should be dismissed 
during the presentation of complaints involving mistrials. 

(3) To present a complaint, the accused should specify 
the right under Article IV, Section 3 that has been violated, 
and the action that violated the right. The accused, chairper 
son, and case investigator may suggest to the faculty advisers 
persons with information relevant to the complaint. The 
faculty advisers may question any person whom they choose 
to call. 

( 4) The faculty advisers determine by majority vote whether 
such a violation of the rights of the accused has occurred. 

(5) If two mistrials are declared in the same case, the 
charge is dismissed. 

22 



should be assigned to one hearing panel as a consolidated 
case encompassing all charges which surround a primary 
offense. This decision is determined by the Judicial Confer 
ence. 

Subsection b -The Judicial Adviser 
The judicial adviser advises those involved in the judicial 

system and coordinates and facilitates the work of all judicial 
bodies. The judicial adviser works with the chairpersons of 
the judicial system, deans, faculty advisers, and the Judicial 
Council to assure efficient and just operation of the judicial 
process. The duties of the judicial adviser include: 

(1) Receive reports from the dean of student services 
regarding student community responsibility violations and 
recommend to the Judicial Conference the path these cases 
should follow through the judicial system; 

(2) Convene, hear, and set sanctions in all cases recom 
mended to receive an Administrative Hearing; 

(3) Assist student case investigators in their investiga 
tion of cases which may include securing statements, docu 
ments, reports. Assure that student counselors and the ac 
cused are provided with the same information; 

(4) Maintain all judicial records and case files; 
(5) Assure the satisfactory completion of sanctions; 
(6) Assist in the design and implementation of orienta 

tion and education programs for Judicial Board/Honor Coun 
cil and student counselors; 

(7) Act as secretary of the Judicial Conference (ex officio 
member); 

(8) Prepare reports to all relevant bodies/individuals 
which summarize judicial action; 

(9) Teach workshops about academic dishonesty and 
civic responsibility; and 

(10) Mediate disputes between parties which the Judi 
cial Conference decides do not warrant a formal investiga 
tion. 

outcome of an appeal may be dependent on and withheld 
until the resolution of the hearing or appeal. 

Subsection c - Appeals 
Appeals can be based only on issues of the fairness of the 

hearing, the sufficiency of the evidence to support the deci 
sion, the appropriateness of the sanction, or the failure of the 
panel to follow the rules set forth in the establishment of the 
interim judicial process. Deviation of the interim judicial 
process from the normal procedures is not grounds for ap 
peal. 

Subsection d - Records and Reporting 
Taped and written outline records of all hearings are made 

by the dean involved in the case and maintained by the 
judicial adviser. 

SECTION 8 - Contempt of the Judicial Branch 
This regulation applies equally to all persons involved in 

the proceedings or hearings of the Honor Council, Judicial 
Board, interim judicial process, Administrative Hearing or 
Judicial Council. 

Subsection a - Violations 
The following constitute acts _of contempt of the judicial 

branch: 
(1) Failure to fully comply with the instructions or 

orders of a duly authorized Judicial body or agent 
(2) Failure to fully perform disciplinary measures im 

posed 
(3) Perjury 
(4) Failure to appear before the hearing panel or judicial 

adviser 
(5) Any act which obstructs or hinders the judicial 

process. Any judicial body or agent may issue a charge of 
contempt. Charges of contempt are to be referred to the 
Judicial Conference for further action. 

Subsection b - Appeals 
Appeals from cases of contempt are to be heard in the same 

manner as other appeals. 

SECTION 9 - Judicial Conference and Judicial Adviser 
Subsection a - The Judicial Conference 

(1) Duties of the Judicial Conference. The duties of the 
Judicial Conference include (a) coordinating the work of the 
judicial system, (b) determining the path that a case will take 
through the judicial system, (c) considering confessed judg 
ments made in Administrative Hearings, and deciding 
whether the recommended sanction will be accepted. In a 
case where the recommended sanction is not accepted, the 
Judicial Conference decides upon the course of further action 
in the case, and (d) planning and implementing orientation 
sessions for the Honor Council, Judicial Board, and student 
counselors under the supervision of the Judicial Council. 

(2) Functions. The Judicial Conference meets no less 
than once a week during the school year. The meeting time is 
established at the beginning of each year. In cases where 
accusations exist that cause a case to fall within the jurisdic 
tion of both the Honor Council and the Judicial Board, the 
Judicial Conference determines matters regarding the scope 
of jurisdiction, and conflicts between the two bodies. A case 

SECTION 10 - Student Counselors and Representatives 
The accused student may choose any enrolled under 

graduate Wake Forest student to act as his/her representa 
tive. A list of current student counselors is maintained by the 
judicial adviser and presented to the accused by the investi 
gator during the investigation. Upon request, the chairperson 
aids the student in securing counsel. Current members of the 
Honor Council and the Judicial Board are not eligible to serve 
as counsel. A student may always choose to represent him 
self /herself. 

Subsection a - Ethics 
The following code of ethics for student counselors and 

representatives is set forth as a proper guide and as an 
indication of what the judicial system expects. 

(1) A student counselor or representative should repre 
sent accused students to the best of his /her ability within the 
bounds of Wake Forest University policies and procedures. 

(2) A student counselor or representative's public and. 
official behavior should be beyond reproach and free from 
impropriety or the appearance of impropriety. 

(3) A student counselor or representative should not 
knowingly advance a claim or defense if it cannot be sup- 

23 



(2) In addition to the coordinator, the program consists 
of ten student counselors. These ten are appointed by the 
Student Government President, in consultation with the co 
ordinator of the student counselors through an application 
and interview process. These appointments should be rati 
fied by the Student Government Legislature. The student 
counselors will complete a prescribed course of study devel 
oped by the judicial adviser in cooperation with Honor Coun 
cil and Judicial Board chairpersons and faculty advisers. 

(3) A faculty adviser for the Student Counselor pro 
gram is appointed by the vice president for student life in 
consultation with the dean of student services, the judicial 
adviser, the coordinator of the student counselors, the presi 
dent of the Student Government, and the chairperson of the 
Judicial Council. 

ported by a good faith argument based upon University 
policy and procedures. 

(4) A student counselor or representative should main 
tain and protect confidential information of the student he/ 
she represents unless the disclosure is permitted by the stu 
dent, the disclosure is necessary to carry out good faith 
representation, or the information concerns criminal activity 
unrelated to conduct giving rise to the charges under review. 

(5) A student counselor or representative should not 
knowingly conceal or obstruct access to facts or evidence 
necessary for consideration of a case, make a false statement, 
use perjured testimony, or counsel a student in conduct 
which he/she knows is unlawful or a violation of University 
policy. 

(6) A student counselor or representative should not 
communicate with or cause another to communicate with any 
member of the hearing panel associated with the hearing of 
the case except the investigator and others as permitted by the 
chairperson of the hearing body. 

(7) Violations of this Code of Ethics should be reported 
to the University Judicial Council. 

Subsection b - Oath 
Each student counselor or representative takes the follow 

ing oath to be administered by the judicial adviser or his/her 
designate: "I do solemnly affirm that I will represent accused 
students to the best of my ability within the bounds of Wake 
Forest University judicial policy, that I will observe the Coun 
selor Code of Ethics, that I will adhere to the judicial branch 
procedures, that I will support the Constitution of the Stu 
dent Government and the rules and regulations of the Uni 
versity, and that I will always be mindful of the interests of 
the student as well as of the University and the public." 

Subsection c - Purpose 
The Student Counselor program was established and is 

maintained to provide accused students with qualified and 
knowledgeable representatives. Student counselors work to 
discover and present factual information as well as to define 
the disputed elements of the case to the appropriate panel. 
They also function to guide the accused through the judicial 
system and to assure that proper procedures are followed 
throughout the process. The members of the program, as well 
as any other designated student representative, are bound by 
the Counselor Code of Ethics. 

Subsection d - Membership and Duties 
The Student Counselor program is under the joint jurisdic 

tion of the Student Government president, the student coun 
selor coordinator, and the Judicial Council. 

(1) The succeeding coordinator is elected from the cur 
rent membership and must be approved by the Student Gov 
ernment president after consultation with the chairpersons of 
the Honor Council and Judicial Board. The appointment must 
be ratified by the Student Government Legislature. 

The coordinator is responsible for organizing the work 
of the program, appointing counselors to handle cases, assur 
ing that accused students who seek representation by a stu 
dent counselor are appointed a counselor in a timely fashion, 
and assuring that the members of the program are well 
informed concerning judicial matters. 

Statute II - Elections 
SECTION 1 - Qualifications 

In order to qualify to run for office, a candidate must 
submit a petition to the Elections Committee one week before 
the election. However, Honor Council and Judicial Board 
candidates must submit a petition two weeks before election. 
The petition shall contain only names which belong to the 
constituency of that office. The number required shall be as 
follows: president, speaker of the house, secretary and trea 
surer, 100 signatures; members of the Honor Council, Judicial 
Board, and Student Budget Advisory Committee, 50 signa 
tures; legislators, 30 signatures. The Elections Committee 
shall check the validity of the petition and post a list of the 
candidates no later than five (5) days prior to the election. 
Any full-time undergraduate student who is not on social or 
academic probation shall qualify to run, but no student shall 
run for or hold two offices concurrently. 

In the case of the president and speaker of the house, one 
academic year of legislative experience shall be required. If 
the candidates for president or speaker of the house has not 
had one year's legislative experience or has not submitted a 
petition one week and one day prior to the election, he/she 
must ask that these requirements be waived by a three 
fourths majority vote of the elections committee which will 
meet the same day following the candidates' meeting at 
which time the petitions will be due. The candidate must be 
granted the waiver before the campaign starts or he/she will 
be ineligible to appear on a run-off ballot or assume office. If 
that student is denied a waiver by the elections committee, 
he/she may appeal to the legislature scheduled to meet the 
day after the candidates' meeting, which may overturn the 
committee's decision by a two-third's majority vote. The 
candidate must be approved by the legislature prior to the 
beginning of the campaign period in order to be eligible to 
appear on a run-off ballot or assume office. 

SECTION 2 - Interviews and Nominations 
The Elections Committee shall conduct an interview with 

all potential candidates for the Judicial Board and Honor 
Council. Based upon these interviews, the Elections Commit 
tee shall nominate no less than 15 for positions on the Judicial 
Board and no less than 4 from each class fc:ir positions on the 

24 



hours and no more than 5 school days after the original 
election. In elections where more than one position is chosen, 
a plurality of votes cast shall be sufficient to determine the 
winners. If two or more persons in contention for the final 
seat(s) receive an identical number of votes, the number of 
candidates to be placed on the run-off ballot shall not exceed 
one more than the number of seats remaining to be decided, 
unless the number of candidates receiving equal vote totals 
exceeds this allocation. In no case shall any candidate receiv 
ing fewer total votes than those candidates tying for the final 
position(s) in the election be allowed a position on the run-off 
ballot. Results shall be tabulated by the Elections Committee 
and posted in Reynolda Hall immediately. Ballots shall be 
kept locked in the Student Government office for ten days 
during which any candidate may demand a recount. After 
this, the ballots will be destroyed. 

SECTION 6 - The Elections Committee 
The president shall chair the Elections Committee, consist 

ing of the speaker of the house, secretary, treasurer, Honor 
Council chairperson, Judicial Board co-chairpersons, and two 
legislators selected by the speaker of the house. If any of these 
members are candidates, the president shall appoint a re 
placement. 

SECTION 7 - Assuming Office 
All officers-elect shall take office no later than two weeks 

after the election. Before assuming office, the president of the 
student body shall take the oath of office as administered by 
the president of the University. The president shall then 
administer the oath of office to his/her fellow officers and to 
those elected in the fall. The oath of office shall read as 
follows: 

I, (name), promise to execute the duties and responsibili 
ties of the office of (title of office), to pledge myself to the 
goals of furthering student welfare, the well-being of the 
undergraduate University community, and the traditional 
spirit of the University. I will uphold the Constitution of the 
Student Government and diligently perform my responsibili 
ties to fellow students. 

Honor Council. These nominations will be forwarded to the 
student body for a campus-wide election. 

SECTION 3 - Campaigning 
Campaigns shall be conducted in a competitive but fair 

and honest spirit under the honor system. Candidates shall 
abide by the regulations of the Physical Plant to avoid litter 
ing, or risk being struck from the ballot. The Elections Com 
mittee shall give each candidate a set of these regulations 
upon receiving his/her petition. Public campaigning shall 
not begin earlier than one week before the election. No candi 
date shall spend more than the following on his/her cam 
paign: president, speaker of the house, secretary, and trea 
surer, $75 each; members of the Honor Council, Judicial 
Board, and Student Budget Advisory Committee, $40 each; 
legislators, $25 each. In a run-off campaign, no candidates 
shall spend more than the following on his/her campaign: 
president, speaker of the house, secretary and treasurer, $15 
each; members of the Honor Council, Judicial Board, and 
Student Budget Advisory Committee, $8 each; legislators, $5 
each. Donations shall be recognized as expenditures. Item 
ized lists of expenditures shall beapproved by the Elections 
Committee before any officer is installed. 

SECTION 4 - Election Dates and Hours 
Spring elections shall be held no earlier than the third 

week in March and no later than the second week in April. 
Each candidate for legislature must work one hour at the 
polls. Polls shall be open from 10:00 a.m. until 6:00 p.m. 
Legislators, freshman Honor Council members, and the fresh 
man member of the Student Budget Advisory Committee 
shall be elected in the fall. Fall elections should occur between 
the third and fifth week after returning to school. 

SECTION 5 - Balloting 
Subsection a - Voting for all elections shall be by secret 

ballot at a polling place supervised by one poll worker chosen 
from the existing legislature or by the Elections Committee. 
Any legislator running for office shall not be permitted to 
work at a poll in his/her residence hall. Candidates for 
campus-wide or class-designated offices shall not work the 
polls. 

Subsection b -Polling places shall be announced one 
week before the election. Names shall be announced no later 
than five (5) days prior to the election. Names shall appear in 
alphabetical order for each office and ballot boxes provided at 
each polling place. No proxy voting shall be permitted, and 
poll workers shall take measures necessary to insure fair 
voting. Write-in balloting is acceptable provided the student 
fulfills all qualifications specified in statute II other than 
presenting a petition. A write-in candidate must have a mini 
mum of ten votes in order to be elected, except in those cases 
when a candidate who is on the ballot receives fewer votes 
than the write-in candidate. In that case, the write-in candi 
date shall be declared the winner if he/she has received a 
minimum of one vote. 

Run-off elections shall be promptly held for those offices 
with only one seat in contention if a majority has not voted for 
one candidate. The run-off election shall be no sooner than 24 

Statute Ill - Removal from Office 
SECTION 1 - Executive Branch 

The president, speaker of the house, secretary, treasurer, 
members of the Honor Council and Judicial Board, and the 
four elected members of the Student Budget Advisory Com 
mittee shall be subject to impeachment for failure to perform 
duties or for violations of the provisions of this Constitution. 
Any student may bring charges against an elected member of 
the executive branch, and a two-thirds majority vote of the 
legislature is required for conviction and removal from office. 

SECTION 2 - Legislative Branch 
Any member of the legislature shall be removed from 

office for more than two inexcusable absences from the legis 
lature, its committees, or a combination of both per semester. 
Excuses for legislature absences must be submitted to the 
secretary within two weeks of the absences, and he/ she shall 

25 



The Committee on Committees shall select from interested 
rising sophomore, junior, and senior students who are in 
good standing a slate of six qualified students to run for 
student member of the Board of Trustees in a general campus 
election. The present student trustee shall sit in on the com 
mittee interviews as an ex officio member (non-voting). Stu 
dent trustees shall be elected for one-year terms, January 
through December. They may be re-elected for additional 
one-year terms. 

The Elections Committee of the Student Government shall 
present the names of the six candidates to the student body 
for a general election. The names of the top three finishers, 
along with the number of votes each received, shall be pre 
sented to the Student Life Committee of the faculty. 

The Student Life Committee of the faculty shall determine 
which of the three candidates shall be designated as student 
trustee nominee by a series of interviews. For the purpose of 
such nominating action, the president of the University, the 
president of the student body, and the present student trustee 
shall serve on the committee as ex officio members. The 
names of the nominee and the first and second alternates shall 
be submitted to the Committee for Nomination of Trustees of 
the Board of Trustees .. 

Subsection b - The Charter Committee shall consist of six 
legislators elected to that position by the legislature and 
chaired by a member of their choice. The Charter Committee 
shall receive all student organization requests for official 
University recognition. The Committee shall hold hearings 
during which the purposes and procedures of the applicant 
organization shall be explained and its constitution reviewed 
to see that it is in harmony with the rules and regulations of 
the University. The Charter Committee shall decide whether 
to recommend recognition by a simple majority vote, and its 
recommendation will be subject to a two-thirds vote of ap 
proval from the legislature. To recommend suspension of 
recognition, the Committee must have a two-thirds concur 
rence and their decision must be approved by a two-thirds 
vote of the legislature before the recommendation is made. 
This Committee may also censure any organization that vio 
lates its own constitution. In order to censure or recommend 
suspension of an organization, the Committee shall hold a 
hearing to investigate all sides of the case. The Committee 
shall decide the terms of the censure. 

Subsection c- The Student Budget Advisory Committee 
shall consist of four class-elected representatives, the presi 
dent, and three appointed members, and shall be chaired by 
the treasurer. This committee shall hold hearings for every 
student organization seeking University funds. These hear 
ings shall begin in the fall and shall be well publicized so that 
all students may express their opinions on the merits and 
needs of these organizations. The Student Budget Advisory 
Committee shall formulate an overall budget for all student 
requests, with a two-thirds approval of the legislature. 

rule on the validity of the excuse. The removal can be ap 
pealed, and the legislator reinstated with a two-thirds major 
ity vote of the legislature. 

SECTION 3 - Judicial Branch 
Any member of the Honor Council and Judicial Board 

shall be removed from office for failure to perform duties or 
for violations of the provisions of this Constitution. Any 
student may bring charges against an elected member and a 
two-thirds majority vote of the legislature is required for 
conviction and removal from office. 

Statute IV - Replacement 
SECTION 1 - Permanent 

Subsection a - In the case of a permanent vacancy in the 
office of the president, speaker of the house, secretary, or 
treasurer, an election shall be held to fill the position. 

Subsection b- In the case of a permanent vacancy in the 
Honor Council, Judicial Board, Student Budget Advisory 
Committee, or legislature, the president shall appoint a new 
member with the two-thirds majority approval of the legisla 
ture. The Committee on Committees shall interview prospec 
tive legislators, brief them on the business of the legislature, 
and submit its suggested replacements to the president, who 
shall submit one to the legislature for approval. The new 
appointee shall not take office in the respective body until the 
two-thirds majority approval from the legislature has been 
granted. 

SECTION 2 - Temporary 
In the case of a temporary vacancy in the office of presi 

dent, speaker of the house, secretary, or treasurer during the 
winter term, or in some emergency situation, that officer shall 
appoint someone to take his/her place with the simple major 
ity approval of the legislature. 

Statute V - Committee Composition 
and Procedures 

SECTION 1 - Executive Advisory Committees 
Subsection a - Executive Advisory Committees shall 

consist of volunteer members, either from Student Govern 
ment or outside, who are interested in helping with athletics, 
food services, health and counseling services, or Parents' 
Weekend. The president shall appoint these chairpersons 
with the simple majority consent of the legislature. 

SECTION 2 - Standing Legislative Committees 
Subsection a - The Committee on Committees shall con 

sist of six legislators elected to that position by the legislature 
and shall be chaired by the president. The Committee on 
Committees shall interview applicants for vacant legislature 
positions. The interviews will be conducted during the first 
two weeks of the new spring semester. 

26 



V. Hearing 

A. The hearing will be held privately and confidentially. 
The University officer may permit non-participants to attend. 
The hearing will be structured as follows: 

1. The judicial adviser and the accused student (an 
undergraduate student counselor may serve on his/ 
her behalf) have the opportunity to make an initial 
statement explaining each person's description of 
the case and suggested lines of inquiry for the hear 
ing. The judicial adviser and the student are not 
adversaries in the hearing. The role of the judicial 
adviser is to present the findings of his/her investi 
gation and to request the presence of necessary wit 
nesses. The student will be best served by an attitude 
of explanation and willingness to ascertain the truth 
rather than an aggressive refutation of others' asser 
tions. The University officer has the authority to 
conduct the hearing in a manner which preserves 
this spirit of inquiry. 

2. The University officer may, at his/her discretion, 
request up to four students, faculty, and administra 
tors to assist in the hearing of the case. The panel may 
participate in the hearing as requested by the Uni 
versity officer and, at the conclusion, render a rec 
ommendation to the University officer. 

3. After initial statements, the University officer and 
the panel, if any, may ask questions of each witness. 
At the conclusion of questioning of each witness by 
the University officer and panel, the accused will be 
asked if he/ she is satisfied with the questioning, and 
if not what should be asked. The University officer 
will, at his/her discretion, pursue those questions. 
The accused student can submit the names of wit 
nesses whom he/she would like to have called for 
the hearing and the University officer will determine 
the relevancy and necessity of each witness. Charac 
ter witnesses may not be called to testify, but the 
student may submit no more than two signed letters 
of character reference. 

4. The accused student may be present during all as 
pects of the hearing, but the hearing does not neces 
sarily have to be conducted at one session. Rather, it 
may consist of several individual sessions according 
to the availability of witnesses and participants. 

5. Signed statements can be used as evidence if the 
University officer rules that they are reliable. How 
ever, the complaining party will testify in person. 

6. In cases of sexual assault the alleged victim may be 
accompanied by a Wake Forest student, faculty or 
staff member designated by the Policy Group on 
Rape Education, Prevention, and Response Board 
(PREP AR) and chosen by the alleged victim. 

Hearing Practices for Students 
Before University Officers 

I. Jurisdiction 
University hearing jurisdiction will be assumed in cases 

indicating that a student needs direct and immediate inter 
vention by University personnel. The vice president for stu 
dent life will have jurisdiction over cases of serious miscon 
duct including willful destruction of property, personal in 
jury and assault, cases of theft of more than $500 in value, and 
any other felonious conduct. The dean of student services 
will have jurisdiction over cases of misconduct accompanied 
by abuse of alcohol or drugs. The determination of University 
hearing jurisdiction is conclusive, unless rendered in an 
arbitrary manner, and the University officer may refuse juris 
diction of any case even though jurisdiction may be appropri 
ate. Generally, rights accorded to accused students under the 
student government constitution will be preserved in the 
administrative hearing, unless specifically stated otherwise. 
It is important to note that the administrative hearing, as well 
as the entire judicial system, is not meant to address griev 
ances between parties who come before it, but only between 
the accused student and the University. 

II. Complaints 

A. Complaints are referred to the University officer by the 
judicial adviser if, in the opinion of the judicial adviser, they 
meet basic jurisdictional criteria. The University officer de 
termines if he or she will take jurisdiction and, if so, sends the 
case back to the judicial adviser for investigation. If the 
University officer does not take jurisdiction, then the case is 
sent to the judicial conference for processing. 

B. The judicial adviser investigates the complaint, charges 
the student, if appropriate, and sends the case back to the 
University officer. 

C. If interim suspension authority is exercised, the Univer 
sity officer who will hear the charges will not participate in 
the decision to suspend. 

Ill. Response 
The student may respond to the charges by making: an 

admission of charges; a denial of charges; or a request to 
delay the hearing until external court matters have been 
resolved. It is also possible for the University officer to delay, 
without request, the hearing or the further processing of a 
charge on the same grounds. 

IV. Schedule 
Requirements regarding time and notice for the Judicial 

Board will be followed for the University hearing, but the 
minimum time before the hearing may be reduced at the 
discretion of the University officer when fairness is not 
compromised. 

B. The University officer must be persuaded that the charges 
are true in order to find the student to be responsible for the 
conduct charged. 

27 



involving the penalties of suspension or expulsion shall auto 
matically be heard, if appealed. Otherwise, the decision to 
hear a case on appeal shall be decided by the simple majority 
of the Judicial Council, there being no fewer than seven 
members present. In the event that the appeal is declined, the 
appellant shall be notified in writing of the reasons for the 
Council's decision. 

The Judicial Council may affirm the decision both as to the 
verdict and as to the sentence, may affirm the verdict but 
modify (not increase) the penalty, may reverse the verdict, or 
may send the case back for retrial on the evidence or for 
reconsideration of the sentence. In any case in which the 
verdict is upheld, the sentence will automatically be consid 
ered. 

VI. Decision 
A. The University officer will render a decision after the 

hearing is concluded and he/she has had adequate opportu 
nity to consult with the panel. 

B. Sanctions based on charges found to be true will be 
assessed by the University officer. Presumptive sanctions 
will be consulted in assessing sanctions. 

VII. Appeals 
Appeals may be made to the Judicial Council within five 

(5) school days of the announced decision and sanction. The 
Judicial Council will consider appeals on the basis of these 
University Hearing Practices and its own constitution and 
policies. 

Constitution of the 
Judicial Council 

I. Membership 
The voting membership shall consist of nine (9) persons: 

five (5) faculty members, two (2) administrators, and two (2) 
students. In addition to these persons, four (4) alternate 
members shall be chosen: two (2) from the faculty, one (1) 
from the administration, and one (1) from the student body to 
serve as voting members, in the absence of regular members. 

II. Powers 
A. To establish and direct the undergraduate judicial 

system so as to insure justice and due process to all members 
of the undergraduate academic community. 

B. To hear cases on appeal from trial bodies. Any decisions 
made by the trial bodies resulting in a penalty of suspension 
or expulsion will be heard by the Council if appealed. Other 
appeals will be heard at the discretion of the Council. 

C. To organize and present, at the beginning of each 
academic year, an orientation program for all persons serving 
in the undergraduate judicial system. This orientation shall 
be concerned with apprising all members of their full respon 
sibilities and obligations as members of an undergraduate 
judicial body. 

D. The Judicial Council shall have the power to adopt 
further procedures consistent with the provisions of this 
document. 

Ill. Procedures 
An appeal to the Judicial Council from a decision of the 

student Honor Council or Judicial Board is based on the 
fairness of the trial, on the sufficiency of the evidence to 
support the verdict of the Honor Council or Judicial Board, 
and on the appropriateness of the sentence. It is not a new 
trial. Any decision of the.Honor Council or the Judicial Board 

A. Notice of Appeal 

Within fourteen days after the defendant is notified of the 
decision of the Honor Council, Judicial Board, or Case Refer 
ral Panel, he/she may file an appeal to the Judicial Council. 
The appellant in this request should set forth the reasons why 
he/she thinks the decision of the Honor Council, Judicial 
Board, or Case Referral Panel should be reversed or modified. 

The request should be submitted to the Judicial Council at 
the Office of the Dean of the College and a copy should be sent 
by the appellant to the chairperson of the Honor Council or 
Judicial Board. 

B. Scope of Review 

Only procedural error amounting to a substantial injustice 
is a ground for reversal of the verdict of the hearing body. 
Moreover, only substantial procedural error which prevents 
the continuation of a fair hearing constitutes appropriate 
grounds for granting a mistrial or dismissal of a case. Doubts 
about the appropriateness of granting a mistrial or dismissal 
should be resolved in favor of allowing the hearing to pro 
ceed to judgment and preserving issues of procedural error 
for review by the Judicial Council. 

IV. Hearing 
The appellant, his/her undergraduate counsel, the chair 

person of the Honor Council or Judicial Board, and/or his/ 
her representative shall be present at the hearing. 

The defendant and his/her counsel shall have the oppor 
tunity to make statements about the procedures at the trial or 
about the evidence. 

The representative(s) from the Honor Council or Judicial 
Board shall have an opportunity to make statements about 
the procedures at the trial and about the evidence. 

Members of the Judicial Council qiay ask questions during 
the proceedings. 

The hearing shall be recorded on tape. 
At the conclusion of the hearing the Judicial Council shall 

deliberate in private and a decision shall be reached by a 
majority vote of the Council. The student shall be notified in 
writing of the results of the hearing. 

28 



Student Organization 
Process 

Student Organization Recognition 

S tudents are encouraged to form a student organiza 
tion around a common int_erest(s), shared goal(~) 
and/ or a collective enterpnse. There are approXI 

mately 90 different chartered student organizations at the 
University ranging from social and recreational groups to 
religious and special interest groups (see Student Hand 
book, page 102). 

Each recognized student organization is chartered 
through a four-step approval process beginning with the 
charter committee of Student Government, the student 
legislature, the Student Life Committee and the under 
graduate college faculty. These groups are then identified 
as a Wake Forest organization, and thereby receive the 
appropriate group privileges as well as group responsi 
bilities. The expectations for organizational conduct are 
specifically outlined in the Student Handbook (page 54). 

· Any incidents of a group nature are handled through the 
group hearing process. 

The Group Hearing Process 

The following procedures were developed and adopted 
by the Student Life Committee (SLC) as a part of its overall 
policies, practices, and procedures on February 8, 1990: 
l. The dean of student services, or his designee, has the 

responsibility of charging and hearing all cases of group 
violations. The dean may appoint an investigator to 
conduct an investigation and report to him. The accused 
group, through its president or chief officer, w~ be 
entitled to receive written notice of the charges against 
the group, and an opportunity to appear before the 
dean, present evidence, and be heard on the charges. 

2. Before a hearing, the dean shall notify the chair of the 
SLC of any charges against the group, the facts support 
ing the charges and the dean's interest in he~g ~d 
deciding the case. The SLC may choose, within five 
school days, to hear the case if it believes the case 
presents an issue involving the group's contribution to 
the life of Wake Forest University. 

3. If a charge is made, the dean may choose to delegate all 
or part of the case to the Group Advisory P~e~ (GAP) 
for review and recommendation. Upon receiving rec 
ommendations from the GAP, the dean may accept, 
reject, modify, or incorporate such recommendation 
into his decision. 
The Group Advisory Panel will consist of three student 
representatives, one 'of which will chair the GAP, one 

faculty representative, one administrator-the director 
of student development or his designee, who will serve 
as secretary. 

4. Upon hearing and decision in the case by the dean, and 
possible review by the vice president for student life and 
instructional resources, the dean shall inform the SLC 
and the concerned group of his decision, the facts sup 
porting his decision, and any recommended sanctions. 
Sanctions are immediately imposed at this point. 

5. Upon petition of appeal by the group within 10 days 
after the decision, the SLC may review the dean's deci 
sion if error is reasonably asserted by the group. Deter 
mination of such error is based on the fairness of the 
hearing, or the sufficiency of evidence to support judg 
ment, and on the appropriateness of sanction. Amended 
or upheld sanctions are immediately imposed at this point. 

6. The dean or committee has the authority to institute the 
sanctions of "warning," "probation," "suspension," or 
"loss of recognition." 

Disciplinary Remedies 

In determining appropriate remedies, the University 
community, through the auspices of the Division of Stu 
dent Life and the Student Life Committee, tries to fashion 
remedies which will restore and rehabilitate group con 
duct and governance. Such remedies should provide an 
opportunity for group education, reflection, renewal, and 
leadership development. In recognition of this philoso 
phy, disciplinary action should usually be coupled with 
efforts to construct remedies which assure restoration of 
the group as a productive citizen in the life of the Univer 
sity. 

In addition to the disciplinary action to which individu 
als may be subject for violations of University regulations 
regarding conduct, recognized student organizations may 
be subject to one of the following sanctions when mem 
bers violate the "Principles of Group Responsibility." 

Warning 

An organization will be placed "on warning" for a 
specified period of time with the understanding that sub 
sequent misconduct will result in additional disciplinary 
action. The dean of student services will construct a devel 
opment plan which takes into consideration group needs. 
(Note: When a sorority or fraternity is placed "on warn 
ing" or "probation," the alumni governing body and the 
national organization will be notified.) 

Probation 

Restrictions will be placed on some or all of the 
organization's activities and its use of University services 
and facilities for a specified period of time. The dean of 
student services will construct a plan for rehabilitation 
which takes into consideration group needs. (Note: When 

29 



suspension. The appropriate external organizations will 
be advised of the decision to suspend prior to action being 
taken in the case of fraternities and sororities. 

a sorority or fraternity is placed "on warning" or "proba 
tion," the alumni governing body and the national organi 
zation will be notified.) ' 

Suspension 

The organization will not be permitted to exist at Wake 
Forest University for a specified period of time. In the case 
of fraternities, the chapter house will be closed for the 
period specified, not less than one academic semester. The 
members may be required to live in off-campus facilities 
or may be reassigned within the University's residence 
hall system, space permitting. Not only will the fraternity 
be unable to operate is chapter house, it may not function 
in any manner as an organization during the period of 
suspension. 
In the case of sororities, the suite will be closed and the 

members may be required to seek off-campus accommo 
dations or request reassignment within the University's 
residence hall system, as in the case of fraternities, space 
permitting. Likewise, as in the case of fraternities, not only 
will the sorority lose the use of its suite, it may not function 
in any manner as an organization during the period of 

Loss of Recognition 

The group's status as a recognized student organiza 
tion will be withdrawn. It will cease to exist and function 
at Wake Forest University permanently. In the case of 
fraternities and sororities, the organization's invitation to 
affiliate with the University will be revoked. 

A sorority which loses University recognition will be 
required to forfeit its suite and permanently cease to 
function as an organization on the campus. Its members 
may be relocated, as in the case of suspension. 

A fraternity whose recognition is withdrawn will be 
required to close the chapter house and permanently cease 
to function as an organization on the campus. The mem 
bers may be relocated, as in the case of suspension. 

The appropriate external organizations will be notified 
in advance of the action to be taken in the case of fraterni 
ties and sororities. 

30 



f 

• 
- - l • 

Group Hearing Process 
Case Path 

Incident • Report(s) filed in the 
dean of student services office 

.. 
• Decision by dean regarding 

charges and jurisdiction • Charges assigned; 
jurisdiction determined 

by dean 

• No charges; 
Review concluded 

• • 
Charges dropped; 
Case concluded 

Group Advisory Panel 
hearing (GAP) • Reconunendationsto 
dean by GAP • Charges carry; sanctions 

upheld or amended by dean • Group formally notified 
• by dean with right of 

appeal outlined • 

.. 
Group Administrative 

Hearing by dean ' 

Charges carry; 
Sanctions assigned • Group formally notified 
by dean with right of • 
appeal outlined • 

No appeal; 
Sanctions imposed 

Appeal request to chair 
of SLC (within 10 days) • Appeal heard; Sanctions 
upheld or amended 

and imposed 

- Appeal request denied; 
Sanctions imposed .. Appeal request to chair 

of SLC (within 10 days) • Appeal heard; Sanctions 
upheld or amended 

and imposed 

31 



Individual Judicial Process 

Questions and Answers 

What happens if I am accused of violating the honor code 
or College rules? 

The incident is reported to the judicial adviser, E. 
Clayton Hipp Jr., after which time a Judicial Confer 
ence composed of Mr. Hipp and the chairs of both the 
Honor Council and the Judicial Board, will review the 
case and determine if it may be handled administra 
tively or if it must be referred to either the Honor 
Council or the Judical Board (depending upon the 
nature of the offense) for investigation by a member 
of the Council or the Board. 

The vice president for student life and instruc 
tional resources, Ken Zick, has jurisdiction over cases 
involving serious misconduct, and the associate vice 
president and dean of student services, Harold 
Holmes, has jurisdiction over cases of misconduct 
accompanied by alcohol or drug use. 

So, if my incident is investigated, will I automatically have 
to go before the Honor Council or Judicial Board? 

No. If the investigation does not find enough 
conclusive evidence to warrant a charge, then the 
accusation is dropped. 

What is the difference between the Honor Council and the 
[udical Board? 

The Honor Council hears cases involving honor 
charges and incidents occuring in an academic setting; 
the Judicial Board hears cases involving incidents 
occurring in a social context. 

Can I represent myself in my hearing? 
Sure. But during your investigation, a list of student 

counselors is provided for your benefit so that you may 
call one of them to represent you. In most incidents, a 
student counselor represents the student. It is recom 
mended that you be represented by a student counselor 
since they are familiar with the proceedings and can 
prevent you from having to feel awkward during the 
proceedings of the hearing. 

Can I appeal the decision of the Honor Council/Judicial 
Board? 

·Yes. An appeal must be made within 14 days to the 
Judicial Council at the Office of the Dean of the College 

(and a copy must be sent to the Honor Council or 
Judicial Board chair) stating legitimate reasons for the 
request for a reversal or modification of the decision 
made at the hearing. Remember, however, that an 
appeal must be made on the basis of fairness of the trial, 
on the sufficiency of the evidence to support the verdict, 
and on the appropriateness of the sentence. 

If I choose to appeal, can sanctions be levied with a stiffer 
penalty? 

No. The Judicial Council may affirm the decision of 
both the verdict and the sanction(s), may affirm but 
modify (not increase) the sanction(s), may reverse the 
verdict, or may send the case back for retrial. 

Do our constitutional rights have any weight or bearing? 

Generally, rights accorded to accused students under 
the Student Government Constitution will be preserved. 
Remember, the entire judicial system is meant to 
address grievances between the University and the 
accused student. 

Do I fall under the jurisdiction of the Wake Forest judicial 
system if my actions occur off campus? 

Where a student is clearly identified as a member of 
the Wake Forest community, then his/her behavior is 
tied back to that community. Since each student is an 
active representative of Wake Forest University, the 
University, in tum, expects that the actions of its 
students reflect the ideal of honor and integrity which 
are embodied by Wake Forest. When, in the opinion of 
the University, the conduct of a student at any place is 
reprehensible or detrimental to the best interest of the 
student, his or her fellow students, or the University, 
appropriate disciplinary action will be taken. For 
example, where officials of another college or university 
notify Wake Forest of incidents giving rise to a claim of 
a Wake Forest honor code or social rule violation, the 
case will be directly processed through the Wake Forest 
system. 

Each member of the Wake Forest community is 
encouraged to promote his or her individuality while 
respecting the University itself as well as the privileges 
of fellow community members. In accordance with the 
University's ideals of honor and integrity, traditions 
and principles, it is expected that each individual will 
take responsibility for both individual and group 
actions. Use your best judgment in making wise deci 
sions for the benefit of both yourself and those around 
you. 

32 



Individual Case 
Flow Chart 

INCIDENT REPORTS 
HONOR CHARGES. 

' 

Dean of Student Services 
University officer's hearing for 
serious alcohol-related cases 

.... - Judical Adviser 
• Admin. Hearing 
-Mediation 
-Records Maintenance 

JUDICIAL CONFERENCE 
•Judicial Adviser 
-Honor Council Chair 
•Judicial Board Co-chair 

Judicial Charges, 
Incidents occurring 
in a social context 

University officer's 
hearing for felonies 

Vice President for Student 
Ufe & Instructional Resources - - - 

Honor Charges, 
Incidents occurring 
in an academic 

context 

JUDICIAL BOARD 
• 2 Co-chairs 
•12 Members 
-Faculry Advisers 

Hears violations of all Social Rules 
and Regulations not under the 

jurisdiction of the Honor Council, 
director of residence life and 
housing, traffic appeals board. 

HONOR COUNCIL 
-Chair 
-Vice-chair 
•12Members 
-Faculty Advisers 

l. Cheating 
2. Plagiarism 
3. Stealing 
4. Deception 
5. Academic Misconduct 

JUDICIAL COUNCIL 

' 

Appeal •5 Faculty 
•2 Administrators 
•2 Students 

Appeal 

Hears appeals of Judicial Board and Honor Council cases 

33 



Quick Reference 

To obtain a charter for your organization 
The channel for obtaining a charter for your 
organization begins first by picking up the infor 
mation packet on "Chartering an Organization" in 
the Student Government office. This guide will 
instruct you how to structure your constitution 
and give you examples to follow. After you have 
completed the proper paperwork, you must meet 
with the legislature's Charter Committee. Upon 
approval from this group, your constitution will be 
presented to the legislature General Assembly for 
approval. Once a bill passes the legislature recom 
mending the charter, the Student Life Committee 
must make a recommendation to the faculty to 
grant a charter to the organization. The final stage 
is the faculty's vote to approve the organization's 
charter. 

To secure funding for your organization 
There are two ways to receive funding for char 
tered student organizations: 
• SBAC, the Student Budget Advisory Committee. 
This committee allocates money to all chartered 
organizations for amounts $500 and above. Bud 
gets for the 1996-97 school/fiscal year need to be 
submitted mid-fall semester. The committee holds 
hearings with the organization applying, makes a 
preliminary decision, receives appeals, and then 
presents the entire student organization budget to 
the legislature for approval. 
• Appropriations and Budget Committee. This 
committee handles allocations or grants for 
amounts less than $500. Organizations already 
receiving funds through SBAC for that fiscal year 
may not receive a grant through the Appropriation 
and Budget process. 

To propose a bill, legislation, or idea to Student 
Government 

Communicate! The easiest way would be to com 
municate your idea to the Student Government 

. executive officers. The officers can then decide to 
whom to pass along the idea to see that the job gets 
done. Another option would be to contact your 
legislator. At each General Assembly meeting there 
is time allotted to bring up ideas for new projects 
during Open Forum. Again, your idea would be 
passed on to the appropriate committee. All bills 
must be presented by a member of the legislature 

or an executive officer; use one of these avenues to 
present your bill. 

To find out more about Student Government 
Student Government itself puts out several differ 
ent forms of publicity. 
«Deacon Details is the SG Newsletter that is pub 
lished several times a semester and highlights 
some of the current SG projects. 
•The Mid-Year Report documents and summa 
rizes work done by all committees and individuals 
in Student Government. 
• The Student Government Update is a short 
publication highlighting the latest SG news after 
every General Assembly meeting. 
• SG also plans to better utilize the Wake Forest 
Computer Network and Internet to inform stu 
dents about SG during the 1996-97 year. 
• The Old Gold & Black is also a regular source of 
information regarding Student Government. 
Finally, all students are always welcome to stop by 
the SG office or call to find out more information. 

Interest-Free Student Government Loans 

Fifty dollar loans are available to student through 
the Student Government treasurer. The loans are 
interest free and due in thirty days from issue date. 

Legal Referral Service 

The Judiciary Committee of the legislature and the 
student counselors offer a service which matches 
students with lawyers in the Winston-Salem 
community that offer free consultation to Wake 
Forest students. Contact the Student Government 
office for more information. 

Address, Phone Numbers, etc. for Student Government 

304 Benson University Center 
Box 7292 Reynolda Station 
Winston-Salem, NC 27109-7292 

Telephone: (910) 759-5293 
FAX: (910) 759-5986 
e-mail: sg@wfu.edu 

Tina Schippers, president 
Will Ashworth, speaker of the house 
David Slade, secretary 
Chris Cathcart, treasurer 
Jennifer Steinberg 

Tel. 
5987 
4896 
4898 
4897 
5293 

34 



SG Calendar · Fall 1996 

Fall 1996 Calendar: Student Government 

Tues, Aug. 27 

Wed, Aug. 28 

Tues, Sept. 3 

Tues, Sept. 10 

Sun, Sept. 15 

Tues, Sept. 17 

Tues, Sept. 24 

Tues, Oct. 1 

Fri-Sun, Oct. 11-13 

Petitions out (First-year Honor 
Council and SBAC; all classes 
legislature) 

First day of classes 

Petitions due; campaigning begins; 
5:00 p.m., candidates meeting 

Election day; 10:00 a.m.- 6:00 p.m. 

Legislative orientation, 5:30 p.m. 

Applications available for legislature 
openings and executive committee 
appointments 
Committee chair orientation, time TBA 

First committee meetings, 
applications due 

First legislature General Assembly, 
7:00 p.m. in the Benson Center 
Applications for appointments due 

President's Leadership Conference 

Legislature General Assembly and committee meetings alter 
nate every Tuesday evening for the remainder of the semester, 
excluding Thanksgiving and exam periods. Legislature is at 
7:00 p.m. and committee meetings are at either 7:00 or 8:00 p.m. 

35 



Index 

A 
Academic Committee, 8 
Ad Hoc Executive Committees, 7 
Amendment, Art. VII, Constitution, 14 
Appeals, Hearing Practices, 28 
Appropriations & Budget Committee, 8 
Assuming Office, Statute II, Sec. 7, 25 
Athletics Advisory Committee, 7 
Auxiliary Exec. Positions, Const., 

Art. II, Sec. 4, 11 

B 
Balloting, Statute II, Sec. 5, 25 
Bill of Rights, Art. 1, Constitution, 11 
Branches of Government, 7 
Brief History & Goals, 5 
c 
Calendar, SG, Fall 1996, 35 
Campaigning, Statute II, Sec. 3, 25 
Campus Life Committee, 8 
Case Path-Group Hearing Process, 31 
Charter Committee, 8 
Committee Composition & Proce- 

dures, Statute V, 26 
Committee on Academic Affairs, 10 
Committee on Academic Planning, 10 
Committee on Admissions, 10 
Committee on Committees, 8 
Committee on Honors, 10 
Committee on Institutional Planning, 

10 
Committee on Library Planning, 10 
Committee on Scholarship & 

Student Aid, 10 
Committee on Student Life, 10 
Committees of the Legislature, 8 
Complaints, Hearing Practices, 27 
Constitution of the Judicial Council, 28 
Constitution of the Student Govt., 11 
Contempt of the Judicial Branch, 

Statute I, Sec. 8, 23 
Contents, 4 
D 
Decision, Hearing Practices, 28 
Definitions, Statute I, Sec. 1, 15 
E 
Election Dates & Hours,Statute II, 

Sec. 4, 25 
Elections, Statute II, 24 
Elections Committee, 7, 25 
Ethics, Statute I, Sec. 3, 16 
Executive Advisory Committees, 

Statute V, Sec. 1, 26 
Executive Adv. Committees & Their 

Functions, Constit, Art. II, Sec. 3, 11 
Executive Branch, 7, 11, 25 

Executive Committees & Their 
Functions,Constitution,Art.Il,11 

F 
Fall 1996 Calendar - SG, 35 
Felonies, Statute 1, Sec. 4, 16 
Flow Chart, Individual Case, 33 
Food Services Committee, 7 
Function of the Judicial Branch, 

Constitution, Art. IV, 12 

G 
Goals of Student Government, 5 
Group Advisory Panel, 10 
Group Hearing Process, 29, 31 

H 
Health & Counseling Services 

Committee, 7 
Hearing, Constitution of the Judicial 

Council, 28 
Hearing Practices for Students 

Before University Officers, 27 
History of Student Government, 5 
Honor Council, 9, 12 
Housing Committee, 7 

I 
Index to Statute I, Statutes, 15 
Individual Case Flow Chart, 33 
Individual Judicial Process, 32 
Interim Judicial Process, 14, 22 
Interviews & Nominations, 

Statute II, Sec. 2, 24 

J 
Judicial Board, 9, 13 
Judicial Branch, 9, 12, 15, 26 
Judicial Conference and Judicial 

Adviser, Statute I, Sec. 9, 23 
Judicial Council, 10 
Judiciary Committee, 8 
Jurisdiction, Hearing Practices, 27 

L 
Legal Referral Service, 34 
Legislative Branch, 7, 12, 25 
Legislative Functions & Composition, 

Constitution,Art.III,Sec.1,12 
Letter from President, SG, 3 
Loans, Interest-Free SG, 34 

M 
Members of the Exec. Branch & 

Their Rights & Duties, Constitu 
tion, Art. II, 11 

Membership, Constitution of the 
Judicial Council, 28 

0 
Organization Chart, 6 
p 
Permanent Replacement, Statute IV, 

Sec. 1,26 
Physical Planning Committee, 8 
Powers, Constitution of the Judicial 

Council, 28 

Procedures, Constitution of the 
Judicial Council, 28 

Procedures of the Honor Council, 
Statute I, Sec. 5, 17 

Procedures of the Judicial Board, 
Statute I, Sec. 6, 20 

Publicity Committee, 8 
Q 
Qualifications, Statute II, Sec. 1, 24 
Questions & Answers, Individual 

Judicial Process, 32 
Quick Reference, 34 
R 
Race Relations Committee, 7 
Ratification,Constitution,Art.VIII,14 
Reference, Quick, 34 
Removal from Office, Statute III, 25 
Replacement, Statute IV, 26 
Response, Hearing Practices, 27 
Rights of Accused Student, Honor 

Coun. Hearings, Constit., Art. IV, 13 
Rights of Accused Student, Judicial 

Bd. Hearings, Constit., Art. IV, 14 
Recycling Committee, 7 
s 
Schedule, Hearing Practices, 27 
Shorty's Advisory Board, 7 
Standards for Acad.Honor & Comm. 

Respon., Statute I, Sec. 2, 15 
Standing Committees of Legislature, 8 
Standing Executive Committees, 7 
Standing Legislative Committees, 

Statute V, 26 
Standing Legis, Committees & Their 

Functions, Constitution, Art. ID, 12 
Statutes, 14, 15 
Statute 1-Judicial Branch Procedures, 15 
Statute II - Elections, 24 
Statute III - Removal from Office, 25 
Statute IV - Replacement, 26 
Statute V - Committee Composition 

& Procedures, 26 
Student Budget Advisory Committee, 9 
Student Counselors, 9 
Student Counselors & Representa- 

tives, Statute I, Sec. 10, 23 
Student Organization Process, 29 
Student Organization Recognition, 29 
Student Relations Committee, 8 
Student Trustee, 10 
Students in University Government, 

10, 14 
Students on University Committees, 10 
T 
Temporary Replacement, Statute IV, 

Sec.2,26 
u 
University Security Advisory 

Committee, 7 

36 



is, 

. -. :.;: ... f.J. 

-J. T'~l 




